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Dear Assistant M}x{ter wa '

I enclose a copy of a letter dated 11 July, 2019 addressed to you which was forwarded to me
bys47F Agricultural Consultant,S47F in which he
outlined his suggestion for the allocation of large scale funding for the construction of waste
recovery and recycling plants across the nation as an economic stimulus initiative.

24 July 2019

I would be grateful if consideration could be given to s47F suggestion in light of the
points he has raised in relation to this matter and for your advice in due course.

Any assistance you may be able to provide would be greatly appreciated.

Yours sincerely

V‘\

(/< \ The Hon Barnaby Joyce MP
—Federal Member for New England

bj.lt.tam
rincipal Office - Tamworth Tenterfield Office
All Mail: PO Box 963 Tamworth NSW 2340 255 Rouse Street, Tenterfield NSW 2372
Shop 5, 259 Peel Street, Tamworth NSW 2340 ph 02 6736 1099 fax 02 6736 1433

h 02 6761 3080 fax 02 6761 3380
Authorised by Bamaby Joyce MP, The Nationals, Tamwarth, NGW
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11 July 2019

Hon Trevor Evans MHR

Assistant Minister for Waste Reduction & Environmental Management,
Parliament House,

CANBERRA ACT.

Dear Mr. Evans.
Re: Possible economic stimulation project{ Waste recycling}

[ have noted with interest the recent actions of the Commonwealth Government to stimulate
economic activity by various taxation refund measures. | have also seen discussion that perhaps more
stimulation may be needed by way of infrastructure projects.

[ recall that in the recent past previous governments have introduced stimulation schemes, such as
‘pink batts’ and “school hall building” as projects, with varying success. It occurred to me. that if the
government contemplates schemes in the future of this nature, that significant economic stimulus
may be possible by allocating large scale funding to the construction of many waste recovery and
recycling plants across the nation. Such projects could be undertaken by local government or State
Government authorities.

[ note that at present the Commonwealth has allocated around $200 million towards waste reduction
and recycling projects. With large scale funding or subsidy a big impact could be made on the
current nationwide challenge of waste handling and recycling. Projects of this nature would “kill two
birds with one stone” as it could add to economic recovery, and significantly support the movement
towards a society which can either recycle or satisfactorily dispose of the various types of waste
currently being generated throughout Australia.

Such a scheme would of necessity need to be well planned to avoid the pitfalls of previous schemes
such as ‘fly by night” operators with pink batts, and State “handling and consulting fees” with school
halls. Perhaps a range of approved designs for various size operations could be considered. I am sure
that competent engineers in waste fields could conduct the work.

I trust that this will receive due consideration. Please note that I have also sent a copy of this letter to
local member Barnaby Joyce. and Treasurer Josh Frydenberg.
Yours faithfully,

s4/F
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THE HON SUSSAN LEY MP
MINISTER FOR THE ENVIRONMENT
MEMBER FOR FARRER

MC19-008710
The Hon Barnaby Joyce MP
Member for New England
PO Box 963
TAMWORTH NSW 2340

Dear MJoyte M ?/
If of your constituent s47F

Thank you for your representation off beha concerning
the Weekend Australian Magazine article “The Case of the Missing Frogs” and frog research.

The Australian Government is strongly committed to the conservation of our native species,
including over 200 known unique species of amphibians. The Environment Protection and
Biodiversity Conservation Act 1999 (EPBC Act), is central to the conservation of threatened
species. We work closely with state and territory governments, scientists, industry, and
community group to protect species’ habitats and tackle the threats to their survival. [ have
recently listed 14 amphibian species as threatened under the EPBC Act so that they may
receive the appropriate level of protection and conservation efforts that the EPBC Act provides.

As you are aware, many amphibian species in Australia are under threat from the disease
known as chytridiomycosis. It was first discovered in dead and dying frogs in Queensland in
1993, and is a highly infectious disease of amphibians, caused by the amphibian chytrid fungus
Batrachochytrium dendrobatidis. Since 1993, research has shown that the fungus is widespread
across Australia and has been present in the country since the 1970s. This highly virulent
pathogen is capable of causing sporadic deaths in some amphibian populations, and 100 percent
mortality in other populations.

The infection of amphibians with chytrid fungus resulting in chytridiomycosis is listed as a key
threatening process under the EPBC Act. In response, the Australian Government has
developed the Threat Abatement Plan for Infection of Amphibians with Chytrid Fungus
Resulting in Chytridiomycosis, which aims to reduce the impact of chytridiomycosis on native
frog species. The threat abatement plan establishes a framework that will enable the best use of
any resources made available for chytridiomycosis management. More information about the
threat abatement plan for chytrid fungus can be found at:
www.environment.gov.aw/biodiversity/threatened/publications/tap/chytrid.html.

Thank you for bringingS47F concerns to my attention.

Yours sigicgrely

SUSSAN LEY

Parliament House Canberra ACT 2600 Telephone (02) 6277 7920
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CC: The Hon Karen Andrews MP, Minister for Industry Science and Technology;
Dr Larry Marshall, Chief Executive, Commonwealth Scientific and Industrial Research
Organisation (CSIRO).
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Dear Minister

I enclose an e-mail message of 11 June, 2019 which includes a copy of the content of an e-
mail message which was sent to the Hon Michael McCormack MP, Deputy Prime Minister
and Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development, fromS47

s47F regarding the Weekend Australian
Magazine article “The Case of the Missing Frogs”, and{frog research.

I would be grateful if consideration could be given to the concerns and points raised by S47F
s47F in relation to these matters and for your advice in due course.

Any assistance you may be able to provide would be greatly appreciated.
I have also written to the Hon Karen Andrews MP, Minister for Industry Science and
Technology, and Dr Larry Marshall, Chief Executive, Commonwealth Scientific and

Industrial Research Organisation (CSIRO), asking for their advice.

Yours sincerely

&«qg —_

The Hon Barnaby Joyce MP
Federal Member for New England

bj.jk.ten
Principal Office amworti Tenterfield Office
All Mail: PO Box 963, Tamworth NSW 2340 255 Rouse Street, Tenterfield NSW 2372
Shop 5, 259 Peel Street, Tamworth NSW 2340 ph 02 6736 1099 fax 02 6736 1433

h 02 6761 3080 fax 02 6761 3380

Authorised by Barnaby Joyce MP, The Nationals, Tamworthy, NSW
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" From: S47F (LW o |
To: Joyce, Barnaby (MP) : 7
Subject: Frogs
Date: Tuesday, 11 June 2019 6:36:54 PM

— e e -z e T t—— —

Below is a copy of an email | have just sent to The Hon Michael McCorack

“I should like to draw to your attention a fascinating article | read in The Weekend
Australian Magazine last weekend “The Case of the Missing Frogs” and the deadliest
pathogen ever known is wiping out frogs and whether it can be stopped.

Two youngish scientists, a married couple have done years of research on this though
James Cook University where over several years they have six grant applications for
funding rejected. The wife, Lee Berger by name, her husband and three young children
are relocating to Victoria to try and obtain funds through Melbourne Uni. She claims this
shouldn’t be their responsibility but the Governments, | whole heartedly agree.

The article instanced that in my area, the New England Tablelands, research is currently
being carried out to find a certain frog.

| do hope you will read the article and, hopefully persuade the Federal Government to put
funding into research so that the frogs can survive. | was telling a friend about my
concerns and his quick response was “frogs are first line of defence against malaria and

dengue fever” .

s47F

(2] Virus-free. www avast.com
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THE AUSTRALIAN PV

Case of the missing
frogs

The deadliest pathogen ever known is
wiping out our frogs. Can it be
stopped?

By RICKY FRENCH

From The Weekend Australian Magazine June 8, 2019
15 MINUTE READ « % 60

At 7am on January 13, 1984, ranger Keith McDonald was driving along a dirt road
deep in the rainforest of Eungella National Park, 80km west of Mackay, when one of
the most implausible events in the natural world occurred on the passenger seat beside

him.

Inside a container of water, a female frog he had collected from a stream the night
before opened her mouth and spat out a fully formed juvenile frog. Over the next half-
hour, 14 more froglets were born through their mother’s mouth. As any child will tell
you, frogs don’t give birth through their mouth. They don’t give birth at all. They lay
eggs, which hatch into tadpoles and metamorphose into frogs underwater. It was the
first and last time anyone would see the unique birthing approach of the northern
gastric-brooding frog. By March of 1985 the frogs, endemic to this one area on Earth,

were gone, never to be seen again.

It wasn’t the only species to go. Since 1979, scientists had reported that frogs in
south-east Queensland were declining. The Mount Glorious day frog was the first to

https://www.theaustralian.com.au/weekend-australian-magazine/why-are-our-frogs-dis... 2/07/2019
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go missing in action, and the southern gastric-brooding frog — like its northern
cousin, it gestated young in its stomach and gave birth through the mouth — vanished
in 1981, just seven years after its discovery. It wasn’t just Australia. Once abundant

frogs of South, Central and North America were vanishing. More worryingly, no one
could figure out why.

Worse was to come. In 1993, suspecting that whatever was killing the frogs was
marching north, McDonald engaged the services of a pioneering wildlife veterinarian,
Rick Speare, and the pair raced to the Atherton Tablelands near Cairns.

“We had a bad feeling about what we’d find,” says McDonald. But it was more what
they didn’t find. The rainforest streams didn’t croak at night with the calls of frogs
anymore. Once plentiful species of frogs had disappeared. “We couldn’t do anything
about it — it was gut-wrenching. We didn’t know what was going on.”

There was no obvious cause. Nothing appeared to have changed in the environment.
Rainfall was average, the streams were pristine and other animals bountiful. It was a
complete mystery. Determined to find the answer, McDonald and Speare assembled
what would prove to be a remarkable and groundbreaking wildlife research team.
Speare had noticed that the pattern of sudden decline in Queensland was consistent
with what you’d expect from an infectious disease. In 1997 his PhD student, Lee
Berger, finally identified the culprit as an insidious fungus that attacked the skin of
frogs. The fungus was named Batrachochytrium dendrobatidis, or chytrid fungus.
Others call it the doomsday fungus.

Berger cracked the case by approaching it as you would a disease outbreak. In a
CSIRO lab in Geelong, Victoria, healthy frogs were infected with the fungus and
swiftly died. A few months after that experiment, Berger received news of another
mass frog die-off, this time in Panama. She received a fax. It was their fungus. They
knew then that it was global. During the mid-2000s, Panama would lose two-fifths of
its amphibian species. Other outbreaks have devastated populations in Africa and
Europe. Some experts are now calling chytrid fungus the “worst pathogen in the

world”.

The fungus is a finely tuned killer that targets a biological weak spot. Amphibians’

permeable skin performs a vital role in sustaining water balance, by moving sodium

https://www.theaustralian.com.au/weekend-australian-magazine/why-are-our-frogs-dis... 2/07/2019
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and.potassium back and forth. Once the skin is damaged, the frogs lose potassium and
+ their hearts fail, leading to death. Some species fare better than others, and not all
frogs die. But what makes it catastrophic on a global scale is the unusually broad
number of amphibian species that are susceptible to it. A close relative of the
pathogen has decimated salamander species in north-west Europe.

Chytrid fungus is an ancient organism that has thrived in the modern world. It’s
thought to have originated in Asia, where it co-evolved to live benignly with native
frogs that had developed resistance to it over millions of years. Its spread from the
1970s onwards coincided with the advent of mass air-travel and globalisation. Frogs
became accidental stowaways, or were shipped overseas as part of the lucrative pet
trade. The fungus hopped on for the ride, likely arriving in Brisbane in 1978; once
loose, it spread quickly through amphibian populations that had no inbuilt resistance
to it. It favours wet, cool temperate or subtropical climates; stream-dwelling frogs are
particularly vulnerable, while resistant frog species can become reservoirs of the

disease, hastening its spread.

Yet when Berger published her paper in 1998 postulating the fungus as the cause of
the declines, her idea was largely dismissed. It wasn’t thought possible that a disease
could be responsible for such catastrophic declines, scientific convention being that
environmental forces such as climate change or habitat degradation must be the main
drivers. Twenty years after her discovery, Berger — who is currently the Frank
Fenner Life Scientist of the Year for solving the mystery of frog extinctions — now
thinks she may be onto another major breakthrough in saving the frogs from chytrid
fungus, this time using tools from animal breeding. And again, she says, Australia is

looking the other way.

In March this year, Australian scientists revealedjust how devastating this fungus
has been on a world scale. It is now known to have decimated global biodiversity
more than any other pathogen ever recorded, implicated in the extinction of more than
90 amphibian species worldwide and the severe decline of at least 400 more. In
Australia, up to seven species of frogs are thought to be extinct due to the fungus and
43 more are in decline — nearly a fifth of all our native amphibians. Six species —
the northern and southern corroboree frog, the Baw Baw frog, the spotted tree frog,
the kroombit tinker frog and the armoured mistfrog — are in critical danger of

extinction.

https://www.theaustralian.com.au/weekend-australian-magazine/why-are-our-frogs-dis... 2/07/2019
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Wildlife disease is only now beginning to be accepted as a global problem. “People
didn’t want to know,” says Berger of her initial discovery. “It took 10 years after our
discovery to stop arguing about it. People had invested so much in looking at the
environment that they weren’t going to stop just because some young woman from
Australia said the most likely thing was a disease.”

“If you’re on to a novel thing in science people typically don’t believe it,” says
Berger’s husband Lee Skerratt, a leading wildlife epidemiologist and head of the
research group that published the paper detailing the extent of the carnage. “Anything
that challenges a prior belief, scientists will find ways to reject.”

The northern and southern corroboree frogs living in the sphagnum moss of
Kosciuszko National Park were once so plentiful there are reports of fishermen using
them as bait. Today there are fewer than 50 in the wild. Michael McFadden is
supervisor of herpetofauna at Sydney’s Taronga Zoo. Here, the highly susceptible
frogs have been given a lifeline in the form of a captive assurance breeding colony.
The only reason these frogs exist in the wild at all is because they’re continually
released from this colony, and similar ones at Tidbinbilla Nature Reserve near
Canberra, Melbourne Zoo and Melbourne’s Healesville Sanctuary. If it wasn’t for

them, these frogs would already be extinct.

McFadden pulls at the heavy door of a converted shipping container; we don sterile
gumboots and step inside a bland room crawling with colour. There are 350 southern
corroboree frogs in this container. Frogs can divide opinion but everyone who sees a
corroboree frog immediately falls in love. They are adorably small — about 3cm long
— with bright yellow stripes the shade of crime scene barricade tape. McFadden
holds one in his glove and it lethargically crawls round, looking vaguely helpless but

hypnotically beautiful.

The eggs of the corroboree frogs bred here are released into fenced enclosures within
Kosciuszko National Park, designed to keep out other species of frogs that transmit
the disease. Within these artificial arks the frogs thrive, but they don’t stand much
chance in the wild until they can cope with chytrid fungus. It’s not going anywhere so
the frogs need to find a way to live with it. That’s where gene resistance technology

comes in.

https://www.theaustralian.com.au/weekend-australian-magazine/why-are-our-frogs-dis... ~ 2/07/2019
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Kyall Zenger, deputy director of the Australia Research Council’s Research Hub

+ for Advanced Prawn Breeding and a professor at Townsville’s James Cook
University, has been enlisted by Skerratt and Berger to investigate whether selective
breeding technology used in aquaculture is transferable to frogs, to breed chytrid--
resistant genes into vulnerable species. “Basically I’m an animal breeder,” says
Zenger. “In my game you try to identify animals that carry favourable genes —
disease resistance for example — and select those animals to breed. That way you end
up with the healthiest and most resilient animals. It’s the same with crops. They’ve
been doing this for hundreds of years. What has changed is the technology to speed it
up.” Zenger thinks we may be able to use genomic technology to identify certain
genes in frogs that are resistant to the effects of chytrid fungus, then use selective
breeding to build a sustainable, healthy population and release those frogs back into
the wild, where their offspring would carry the same disease resistance, and so on
through future generations. “We’re doing it across prawns, barramundi, pearl oysters,

a whole variety of animals,” says Zenger.

It’s hardly groundbreaking science; selective breeding is a standard, proven
methodology used all over the world. But this approach has never been used for
wildlife conservation, and so has not received anywhere near the same amount of
funding. Across aquaculture in Australia the private sector has poured money into
breeding disease-resistant animals, often teaming with universities and government.
But when it comes to wildlife, Skerratt and Berger say they’re hitting a brick wall.
They’ve seen one grant application after another turned down. It’s a different story in
the US and Canada, where substantial grants have recently been awarded to work on
genetic modification of frogs and RNA interference technology for controllers of
chytrid.

“This is a blue sky scientific program,” says Zenger. “The really exciting thing for me
is, all this technology is proven over decades. We know it works, we know the
statistics, we know what we need to do. We’ve got the genomic tools and we can
really make a difference to conservation now.” It’s a question of who is going to pay.
For direct conservation action Skerratt and Berger estimate $15 million will be
needed to fund recovery interventions for the six most endangered frog species. “It’s

simple, really,” says Skerratt. “Procrastination will lead to more extinction.”

https://www.theaustralian.com.au/weekend-australian-magazine/why-are-our-frogs-dis... 2/07/2019
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The house movers are descending on the couple’s Townsville home. Unable to secure
funding to continue their gene resistance work at James Cook University, they’re
packing up their possessions and their three children and moving to Victoria, where
Melbourne University has taken the opportunity to acquire their research group. For
Berger, who had to wait a decade for her initial discovery of chytrid fungus to gain
wide acceptance, leaving James Cook University is frustrating, but she remains
hopeful. After having six grant applications in a row rejected, they’re pinning their
hopes on a $1 million Future Fellowship grant with the ARC being successful later
this year.

“This shouldn’t be our responsibility,” she says. “It should be government co-
ordinating the action. But they’re not, so we have to do it ourselves.”

“It’s a great idea,” says Taronga Zoo’s McFadden. “If we can identify where resistant
genes are and selectively breed for that in captivity, or if we can utilise those genes
through gene editing, then that could definitely work not just here but all over the
world. If we can breed frogs that are resistant then I have no doubt we’ll be able to get

them back up there in their former numbers.”

Up in the New England Tablelands of northern NSW, near thetown of Glen Innes,
Jodi Rowley, curator of amphibian and reptile conservation biology at the Australian
Museum, is in the midst of a search almost certain to end in disappointment. She’s
trying to find a frog that hasn’t been sighted since the 1970s and is believed by some
to be extinct due to chytrid fungus: the peppered tree frog. Being about the size of a
fingernail and coloured mottled brown, Rowley admits it’s the ultimate needle in the
haystack. So why bother? Because, she says, the richness of life is worth fighting for.
Every species lost punches another hole in the ecosystem. Often we don’t know what
we’re losing, or what we could stand to gain. “Frogs are actually beneficial to crops

and farming, but that’s a lot harder to quantify for your average Joe,” she admits.

Past experience has taught Rowley you can’t always write off a frog. In October 2017
she was surveying a stream near here in the dead of night when her torch lit up a
clutch of brown frogs sitting on a rock. It was a species Rowley had never seen before
but she knew only too well what it was: the Booroolong frog, not seen in the area for
more than 40 years. It wasn’t the only species to be rediscovered. Back in 2008, the

northern Queensland armoured mistfrog was spotted after not being seen since 1991.

https://www.theaustralian.com.au/weekend-australian-magazine/why-are-our-frogs-dis... 2/07/2019
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A year later the yellow spotted bell frog was rediscovered in NSW’s Southérn e
- Tablelands, all areas where chytrid is present. The discoveries have given Rowley
hope.

“Now we’ve found where the Booroolong frog can survive we’re hoping maybe in
some of these places we may also find the peppered tree frog hanging in there. I'm
not ready to give up just yet.” Rowley says about 20 per cent of Australia’s frogs are
undescribed. “It’s kind of insane! For a lot of frogs we don’t have any records, don’t

know where they’re distributed or how many species we have.”

To combat that knowledge gap, while at the same time engaging the public, Rowley
has led an Australian Museum initiative through a smartphone app called FrogID.
Launched in 2017, the app gives the public a chance to contribute to the scientific
database by recording frog calls, which are then GPS location-stamped and uploaded
to be identified and scrutinised by experts. “It’s a citizen science tool,” she says. “I’ve
listened to tens of thousands from across the country because of FrogID.” Without
public engagement Rowley knows there is less chance of obtaining meaningful
funding. Part of her job is to get people enthused about frogs. “This one app has made
such a difference. People say they’ve never seen or heard or even thought about a frog

before, and now it’s all they see and hear.”

Data collected from FrogID recently confirmed the decline of Sydney’s green tree
frog, the once common backyard frog that’s now effectively gone. In this case the
culprit is probably human manipulation of suburban landscapes; we’re inadvertently
destroying suitable breeding habitat by building gutters and efficient drainage,
eliminating the areas of natural flooding favoured by the frogs.

FroglD has also revealed some species moving far outside their natural range, such as
the eastern dwarf tree frog, detected 400km away from its native range on the NSW-
Victoria border. Rowley says FrogID has been a real success in providing previously
unknown data on threatened frog species such as the Black Mountain boulder frog
and the southern bell frog. In just 18 months the app has generated nearly 20 per cent

of total frog records ever collected in Australia.

Rowley admits chytrid fungus is the new reality and says disease is one of the biggest

threats to our native species, but she’s cautious about endorsing research into gene

https://www.theaustralian.com.au/weekend-australian-magazine/why-are-our-frogs-dis... 2/07/2019
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resistance as a priority. “Habitat loss is still the biggest threat facing a"mplfu”b'i)ans |
around the world,” she says. “I think this gene resistance technology could be
beneficial for a few species but it’s not practical on a world scale and certainly not in
the time frame we are going to need it. It’s a trade-off and we have to make some
horrible decisions. Unless there’s more funding for biodiversity we’re going to be
constantly competing. But there’s no doubt that not having Lee [Berger] working in
the field is a massive blow for the frogs.”

There are signs that certain frog species are developing a level of resistance
themselves. The alpine tree frog that lives in the southern alps of NSW and Victoria
was found to be maturing quicker, in order to churn out more offspring at a faster rate,
to replace the adult population dying of chytridiomycosis. A study from Panama has
shown that some wild frogs are producing skin secretions that ward off the fungus.
Certain rainforest stream species in northern Queensland are beginning to bounce
back, too, moving back upstream to the cooler climates where they were knocked out
by chytrid fungus years ago. Often the reason for the recoveries isn’t clear.

Rowley says that’s all the more reason to focus attention on protecting those habitats,
so that the frogs have somewhere to live as they learn to tackle the disease
themselves. One thing all experts agree on is that more effort is needed if we’re to

have any chance of stopping the rot.

“Unless there’s massive overhaul in political will and public engagement then we’ll
continue to lose biodiversity in Australia,” says Rowley. “We’ve got a terrible track

record. We’re not looking after this country and its wildlife like we can.”

There’s one last frog I feel I need to visit. It’s destined to spend eternity in a jar on
a shelf at the Australian Museum, in the aptly named spirit room. Herpetology
technical officer Stephen Mahony carefully passes me a jar containing a specimen of
Rheobatrachus vitellinus, the northern gastric-brooding frog. It lies on its back in a
formalin solution like it’s floating in space, the unmistakeable crook of frogs’ legs
splayed out, mouth slightly open, bulging eyes fixed on nothing. This frog is special
to Mahony, and not just because it’s probably the most special frog to ever exist on
our planet. Mahony’s father Michael discovered it on New Year’s Eve 1983, less than
two weeks before Keith McDonald saw that most astounding regurgitation. I ask the

young Mahony what he feels when he sees this frog. He pauses with emotion.

https://www.theaustralian.com.au/weekend-australian-magazine/why-are-our-frogs-dis... 2/07/2019
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“Yeah... a lot of things. We don’t really know what could or couldn’t have been

done.”

Maybe the frogs have a right to exist regardless of their value to us. Or maybe they
have value we’ll never see. The frog in this jar is a Gondwanaland relic that evolved
in Australian streams over more than 30 million years, with reproductive biology not
seen anywhere else in the animal kingdom, an animal far more outlandish in design
than even the platypus. We’ll never know how it turned its stomach into a uterus, or

why, and what we could learn from that.

Mahony replaces the jar on the shelf. We leave the aisle of amphibian archives and he
spins a wheel to roll the rack along. His father’s frog is swallowed among the 180,000
other amphibian and reptile specimens that will float forever here in the spirit room.
The last thing I notice is a new order of empty jars awaiting filling, and plenty of

room on the rack.

https://www.theaustralian.com.au/weekend-australian-magazine/why-are-our-frogs-dis...  2/07/2019
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Sent: Tuesday, 30 July 2019 8:03 PM
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Cc: DLO Ley
Subject: VIP - frog research and university funding - BCD (LINK: MC19-008710)
Attachments: MC19-002479 - Correspondence from Minister Andrews to the Hon Barnaby Joyce
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For info and please link to referenced correspondence if it’s in PDMS.

Thanks S22

From: Industry DLO [mailto:IndustryDLO@industry.gov.au]

Sent: Tuesday, 30 July 2019 7:18 PM

To: DLO Ley

Subject: MC19-002479 - Correspondence from Minister Andrews to the Hon Barnaby Joyce MP (copy to Minister
Ley) [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Hi DLOs
Please find attached correspondence from Minister Andrews to the Hon Barnaby Joyce MP (copied to Minister Ley).

Kind Regards

S22

Department Liaison Officer

Office of the Hon Karen Andrews MP
Minister for Industry, Science and Technology
Parliament House Canberra ACT 2600 Australia

s22 S22

UNCLASSIFIED
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The Hon-Karen Andrews MP

Minister for Industry, Science and Technology

Min ID: MC19-002479
The Hon Barnaby Joyce MP

Member for New England

PO Box 963

TAMWORTH NSW 2340

Dear MA‘/I(yce gc/ /\/L;

Thank you for your letter of 1 July 2019, on behalf of your constituent S47F
concerning the Weekend Australian Magazine article "The Case of the Missing Frogs" and frog
research.

As you are aware, the Australian Government provides billions of dollars of funding to
universities through Research Block Grants and competitive processes each year. This funding
Supports excellent work undertaken by Australian researchers across the spectrum of science,
including in ecology and environmental studies.

These investments Support universities to do foundational and applied research, securing jobs
for the best and brightest Australian and international researchers. However, the research
System is highly competitive, and many researchers will move between universities, both
nationally and internationally during their careers.

I consider that it is critical that universities have the freedom to choose the direction of the
research undertaken at their facj lities, largely unencumbered by government. In making such
choices, universities themselves consider a range of factors, such as international impact and
opportunities for collaboration,

[ have provided a copy of this letter to the Hon Sussan Ley MP, Minister for the Environment,
and Dr Larry Marshall, Chief Executive of CSIRO, given that you have also written to them on
this matter.

Thank you for writing on this matter.

Yours sincerely

Karen Andrews
5 1> oo

CC: The Hon Sussan Ley MP, Minister for the Environment
Dr Larry Marshall, Chief Executive of CSIRO

Parliament House, Canberra ACT 2600 Telephone (02) 6277 7070
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FEDERAL MEMBER FOR NEW ENGLAND

L. No: MC .
11 June 2019 ' " L.* ¢
| on: ink:
Vi \ X S22 Date: [ AM a0 |
4 s Enviropment
I'he Hon Trevor Evans MP vep 02 JUL 768 an%;;{!y
Assistant Minister-for Waste Reduction Mihister
and Environmental Management C1Departmental Reply
ng Brief [ Appropriate Action
PO Box 6022 ¢ Mo~ Reply O For Information
House of Representatives riser Reply [ Campaign [CJAdvice/Min

Parliament House
CANBERRA ACT 2600

Dear Assistant Mi?iér 7'6‘*’0(/
/ .

I have recently conducted a meeting with Mr Barry Murphy, CEO, Challenge Community

Services, PO Box 487, Tamworth, 2340, along with Challenge’s Community Services

Operations Manager, Mr Victor Collett, regarding the(large volumes of unrecycled glass in

- our region and state-wide following the introduction of the NSW Government’s Container
Deposit Scheme, Return and Earn, in December, 2017 which has flooded the market.

Enclosed is a letter, with attachments, received on 11 June, 2019, from Mr Murphy following
our meeting regarding this major issue.

I would be grateful if urgent consideration could be given to the concerns raised by Mr
Murphy and Mr Collett in relation to this matter and for your advice as soon as possible.

Any assistance you may be able to provide would be greatly appreciated.

Yours sincerely

\ The Hon Barnaby Joyce MP
~—  Federal Member for New England

bj.It.tam
Principal Office - Tamworth Tenterfield Office
All Mail: PO Box 963, Tamworth NSW 2340 255 Rouse Street, Tenterfield NSW 2372
Shop 5, 259 Peel Street, Tamworth NSW 2340 ph 02 6736 1099 fax 02 6736 1433
ph 02 6761 3080 fax 02 6761 3380

Authorised by Barnaby Joyce MP, The Nationais, Tamworth, NSW

barnaby.joyce.mp@aph.gov.au  www.barnabyjoyce.com.au  www.facebook.com/BarnabyJoyceMP
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CHALLENGE

Community Services ' ABN: 17 059 208 675 CFN: 10913

Att: Hon Barnaby Joyce MP
Federal Member for New England
PO Box 963

TAMWORTH NSW 2340

Dear Mr Joyce,

| would like to thank you for your time on last Thursday regarding the current glass situation
in the region, it was greatly appreciated.

Following on from your meeting with myself and Victor Collett, we would like to bring to
your attention the following issues that has now become a state wide crisis.

In May 2018, the EPA was quoted as saying “The NSW Government's Container Deposit
Scheme, Return and Earn, will reduce the volume of litter caused by drink containers that
currently make up about 44% of all litter discarded in NSW.”

Since the introduction of the Return and Earn scheme in December 2017, it has flooded the
market and in turn has created a state wide crises with glass. Material Recovery Facility
(MRF) state wide used to be able to sell container glass as part of the recycling process, but
now Cleanaway and Tomra have the market tied up, which means that MRF’s now have
nowhere to go to sell their glass.

Challenge currently has approx. 400 tons of glass sitting at our facilities that we cannot
move and currently we cannot send this product to Queensland as they have shut their
borders due to them starting the Collect and Earn system and it is unfeasible to send our
product to Victoria due to transport costs.

On the 11 April, Challenge held a Regional MRF Meeting with 6 other Recycling Sites in the
region to discuss the current glass situation, it was determined at this meeting that all sites
are in the same situation that Challenge is in. With the market the way it is at the moment,
no one outside of Cleanaway and Tomra are making a profit and if we manage to break
even, then we are doing well.

The purpose of our meeting was to discuss the current glass situation with you and to also
ask for your help in finding opportunities for glass to be sold again. This situation is
becoming very urgent within NSW and especially within Regional NSW.

Yours faithfully,

Barry Murphy

CEO

Challenge Community Services
Business Services Foster Care Disability Services Therapeutic Services
PO Box 487 0 Box 2437 PO Box 487

1800 €79 129 1204 (34 954 1800 679 129
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1 July 2019 VA
MinNo:MC | =—= (>
Division; Link:
The Hon Sussan Ley MP DLO:S22 Date: [ §, / o7 / (9
Minister for the Environment Environment
PO Box 6022 RECEIVED {5 JUL 2019 Minister
House of Representatives
i . ClDepartmental Reply
Parliament House an Brief E Appropriate Action
Minister Reply _] For Information
CANBERRA ACT 2600 [ CoS/Adviser Reply [_—: Campaign CJAdvice/Ming
DI REMEN 0! !
Dear Minister (¢
& 2

I enclose an e-mail message of 12 June, 2019 fromS47F
s47F regardingCNarragamba Dam\-

s47F

I would be grateful if consideration could be given to the concerns and points raised by
S47F in relation to this matter and for your advice in due course.

Any assistance you may be able to provide would be greatly appreciated.

I have also written to the Hon Michael McCormack MP, Deputy Prime Minister, Minister for
Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development, asking for his advice, and the State
Member for Upper Hunter, Mr Michael Johnsen MP, asking if he could make appropriate
representations to the NSW Government on S47F behalf.

Yours sincerely

&'\‘lo =i

£ The Hon Barnaby Joyce MP

)
Federal Member for New England
bj.jk.ten
Principal Office - Tamworth fenterfield Office
All Mail: PO Box 963, Tamworth NSW 2340 255 Rouse Street, Tenterfield NSW 2372
Shop 5, 259 Peel Street, Tamworth NSW 2340 ph 02 6736 1099 fax 02 6736 1433

ph 02 6761 3080 fax 02 6761 3380

Authorised by Barnaby Joyce MP, The Nationals, Tammworth, NSW
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To: Joyce, Bamaby (MP) AW I

Ce: hornsby@parliament.nsw.gov.au; vauduse@parliament.nsw.gov.au; Ley, Sussan (MP); =
wdr@waternsw.com.au; Burke, Tony (MP)

Subject: Don"t flood Sydney"s world heritage wilderness

Date: Wednesday, 12 June 2019 10:28:04 AM

Dear Barnaby Joyce,

cc. Hon. Sussan Ley MP
cc. Hon. Tony Burke

cc. Hon. Matt Kean

cc. WaterNSW

Raising the Warragamba Dam wall is a developer-driven proposal that will make it easier
to build on flood-prone land in western Sydney. Raising the dam wall would inundate 65
kilometres of wilderness rivers and permanently scar 4,700 hectares of world heritage

listed Blue Mountains National Park. On the 19" of September 2019 the NSW
Government tabled legislation to allow the flooding of NSW National Parks.

The NSW Government has stated that inundation will occur in the World Heritage Area
for five weeks at a time. A freedom of information request from the Australian Department
of Energy and Environment revealed that they believed: "The impact of increased flood
water levels within the dam is likely to have extensive and significant impacts on listed
threatened species and communities and world and national heritage values of the
Greater Blue Mountains World Heritage Area (GBMWHA)."

Hundreds of Indigenous cultural heritage sites belonging to the Gundungurra people are
located within the regions of the world heritage area to be inundated by the dam wall
raising. These sites are both rare and unique, given the destruction of many Gundungurra
cultural sxtes from the ongmal construction of Warragamba dam in 1960. The consultation

Gundungurra Hentage Association nominated the valley to be an Aboriginal Place under
the NSW National Parks and Wildlife Act in August 2018 in a bid to stop the dam
proposal.

I call on you, as my local member of Parliament, not to support the raising of Warragamba
Dam wall. Raising the dam wall will flood one of Australia's most iconic world heritage
sites, and destroy hundreds of ancient cultural and natural heritage sites. The NSW
Government should not allow further development on the Hawkesbury-Nepean floodplain
and should implement international best-practise flood management practices to ensure the
safety of existing communities.

Yours sincerely,

s47F



12 July 2019

P s

The Hon Sussan Ley MP
Minister for thé Environment
PO Box 6022

House of Representatives
Parliament House
CANBERRA ACT 2600

Dear Minister

RECEIVED /

] Covering Brief
Minister Reply
] CoS/Adviser R

[J Refer to:._.

6 UL 209 S

ODepartmental Reply
O Appropriate Action
[ For Information
eply [0 Campaign ClAdvice/Min

I enclose a letter received on 27 June 2019, with petition and enclosed letter which was

addressed to you from studentsS47F

and

s47F St Nicholas Primary School, 143-149 Carthage Street, Tamworth, NSW, 2340,\
regarding their concerns about the anact of plastic and rubbish on the environment,)
waterways, and animals and marine life, the environmental organisation, 4ocean/” and

possible funding to support the work of 4ocean:‘-)

I would be grateful if consideration could be given to the concerns and points raised by the

- 4). \

|

course.

Any assistance you may be able to provide would be greatly appreciated.

Yours sincerely

ek

., The Hon Barmaby Joyce MP
— Federal Member for New England

bj.km.ten
All Mail; PO Box 963, Tamworth NSW 2340 255 Rouse Street, Tenterfield NSW 2372
Shop 5, 259 Peel Street, Tamworth NSW 2340 ph 02 6736 1099 fax 02 6736 1433

ph 02 6761 3080 fax 02 6761 3380

Authorised by Barnaby Joyce MP, The Nationals, Tamworth, NSW

students of St Nicholas Primary School)in relation to these matters and for your advice in due
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25th June 2019
Dear Honorable Member Mr Joyce,

Can you please give this letter and petition to The Honorable Minister Sussan Ley for us. Thank
you for your help.

s47F

Kind regards, ) IR R
,‘-;) =I5B "ig],

s47F Y27 Jun 209 )



The Hon Sussan Ley MP

Dear Minister Ley,

Our names are S47F ,
We are Year 4 students at St Nicholas Primary School in Tamworth.

We are writing to tell you how concerned we are here in our rural country area about the
amount of plastic and rubbish ending up in our rivers and oceans. We are frightened that
many marine and other animals will become extinct by 2020 and beyond if nothing is done
about this problem.

We have been researching and we are writing to ask you to help an organisation called
4ocean

A@cean

This organisation is being very proactive in developing ways to clean up the oceans and
remove the plastic and rubbish.

We are only 10 years of age and we can't raise enough money alone so we need your help.
Can you ask our Prime Minister to give some of the tax money to this organisation so that
we can show the world we care and we can get even better ideas for solving the problem
because we are getting scared.

It's affecting our lives too because the chemicals from the plastic and rubbish are leaking into
our waterways and also being eaten by the seafood we eat. Can you imagine eating fish that
had plastic or chemicals in its body?

We hope you read our letter and can help or reply to us. We have gathered signatures of our
school students and teachers to show how important this is to us all.

Thank you for your time.

s47F
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THE HON SUSSAN LEY MP
MINISTER FOR THE ENVIRONMENT
MEMBER FOR FARRER
MC19-008707
The Hon Barnaby Joyce MP
Member for New England 75 JUL 2019

PO Box 963
TAMWORTH NSW 2340

Dear W

Thank you for your representation of 28 June 2019 on behalf of your constituentS4 7 F
concerning funding assistance for the restoration of the heritage listed St Andrew's Old Stone
Church in Walcha.

Under the Environment Protection and Biodiversity Conservation Act 1999 (EPBC Act) the
Australian Government is responsible for heritage places listed on the World, National and
Commonwealth Heritage lists. Heritage located on Commonwealth land is also protected under
the EPBC Act. Other places with heritage value are able to be protected and conserved through
legislation established at the state and local government level.

Funding opportunities through the Australian Heritage Grants Program are available for places
on Australia’s National Heritage List. Unfortunately, St Andrew’s Old Stone Church is not
included on this list. As such, the issue is best addressed by state or local government, and
funding opportunities may be available from these sources.

I would encourage| S47F to contact the NSW Government Heritage Division in the first
instance. The Heritage Division can be contacted by email at:
heritagemailbox@environment.nsw.gov.au or by telephone (02) 9873 8500.

Thank you for bringing S47F concerns to my attention.

Yours sinfely

SUSSAN LEY

Parliament House Canberra ACT 2600 Telephone (02) 6277 7920
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Principal Dffice

28 June 2019

The Hon Sussan Ley MP
Minister for the Environment
PO Box 6022

House of Representatives
Parliament House

CANBERRA ACT 2600

Dear Minister

Min No: MC A €

Division: Link:

DLOS22
RECEIVED 16 JUL 2019

O £overing Brief

Minister Reply For Information
O CoS/Adviser Rerly [ Campaign OAdvice/Min
C] Refer to: T R

Date: [{ / i |

ClDepartmental Reply
[ Appropriate Action

Environment
Minister

I enclose a letter received on 26 April, 2019 from s47F

s47F

in which he has raised several issues and would draw your attention to

his comments regarding /funding assistance for the restoration of the heritage-listed St

Andrew’s Old Stone Chur%:h, Walcha./}

I would be grateful if consideration could be given to S47F
matter and for your advice in due course.

Any assistance you may be able to provide would be greatly appreciated.

request in relation to this

I have also written to the State Member for Northern Tablelands, and Minister for Agriculture
and Western New South Wales, the Hon Adam Marshall MP, asking if he could make

appropriate representations to the NSW Government on S47F

Yours sincerely

s

The Hon Barnaby Joyce MP
Federal Member for New England

bj.km.ten

- Tamworth

All Mail; PO Box 963, Tamworth NSW 2340
Shop 5, 259 Peel Street, Tamworth NSW 2340
ph 02 6761 3080 fax 02 6761 3380

}

barnaby.joyce.mp@aph.gov.au

jww.barnabyjoyce

com.au

behalf.

Tenterfield Office
255 Rouse Street, Tenterfield NSW 2372
ph 02 6736 1099 fax 02 6736 1433

www.facebook.com/BarnabyJoyceMP

3

2

/
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18 June 2019

The Hon Sussan Ley MP
Minister for the Environment
PO Box 6022

House of Representatives

Parliament House
CANBERRA ACT 2600

Dear Min}'sér J ST 2

Vi

Min No: MC 2, \.

)
LI

Division: Link:

DL0822 Date: 2449 /7074

Environinent

RECEIVED 24 JUL 2019  Winisi:r

5 CIDepartmental Reply
[ Cevering Brief [ Appropriate Action
inister Reply [J For Information
[J CoS/Adviser Reply 3 Campaign CJAdvice/Min
[ Refer to ; ;

[ enclose a letter received on 19 March, 2019 from Mr Terry Dodds, Chief Executive,
Tenterfield Shire Council, PO Box 214, Tenterfield, NSW, 2372, regarding! woody

vegetation,
/

[ would be grateful if consideration could be given to the concerns and points raised by Mr
Dodds in relation to this matter and for your advice in due course.

Any assistance you may be able to provide would be greatly appreciated.

As this issue also relates to the responsibilities of the NSW Government, [ have written to the
State Member for Northern Tablelands, Minister for Agriculture and Western New South
Wales, the Hon Adam Marshall MP, asking if he could make appropriate representations on

behalf of the Council.

Yours sincerely

", The Hon Barnaby Joyce MP

Federal Member for New England

bj.jk.ten

All Mail: PO Box 963, Tamworth NSW 2340

Shop 5, 259 Peel Street, Tamworth NSW 2340

h 02 6761 3080 02 6761 3380

255 Rouse Street, Tenterfield NSW 2372
ph 02 6736 1099 fax 02 6736 1433

Authorised by Baraby Juyce MP, The Nationals, Tamworth, NEW
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GO/57 OCR20191840 o —

I 9 MAR 2019
The Hon Barnaby Joyce MP
Federal Member for New England ) I

PO Box 963
TAMWORTH NSW 2340

Dear Mr?yc’e gm?
Re: Unsustainability of Woody Vegetation

Council, at the Ordinary Council Meeting of Wednesday, 27 February 2019 resolved as
follows:

Resolution 23/19

That Council write to our State and Federal representatives, including the Member for
Northern Tablelands, asking for a comprehensive investigation into the unsustainability
of excess woody vegetation that covers a large area of the Australian land mass, in
particular the effect the woody vegetation is having on stream flows, woodland species,
and fire.

Given the implications of the forthcoming State election, letters have not been
forwarded to the State representatives. However, it would be appreciated if you could
take up this matter on Council’s behalf once the election results are finalised.

Yours sincerely

S
< oo
Terry Dyéds

Chief Executive

All correspondence should be addressed to:
The General Manager
Tenterfield Shire Council
247 Rouse Street (PO Box 214) TENTERFIELD NSW 2372
Telephone: (02) 6736 6000  Facsimilie: (02) 6736 6005  email: council(@tenterfield. nsw.gov.au  website: www.tenterfield. nsw.gov.au

ABN: 85010 810 083
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THE HON SUSSAN LEY MP
MINISTER FOR THE ENVIRONMENT
MEMBER FOR FARRER

MC19-007740

The Hon Barnaby Joyce MP

Member for New England

PO Box 963

TAMWORTH NSW 2340 25 JUL 2019

DearM/rlesce/&\/\a/&a/“

Thank you for your representation of 14 June 2019 on behalf of your constituent

s47F fs47F concerning a letter received by S47F from the
Department ot the Environment and Energy regarding allegations that actions taken on the
property located at S47Fand " ons47F may be in
contravention of section 18 of the Environment Protection and Biodiversity Conservation Act
1999.

The Department welcomes your advice that you have encouraged s47F to fulsomely
engage with the Department in regard this matter. The Department has provided 47 F

a copy of an independent environmental assessment undertaken on the property, it is available
fors47F to provide comment on the expert advice directly to the Compliance Section.

As you are aware, this matter is currently under investigation it would be inappropriate for me
to provide any further comment about it.

Thank you for bringing the concerns of s47F to my attention.

Yours sjncerely

]

SUSSAN LEY

Parliament House Canberra ACT 2600 Telephone (02) 6277 7920
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"-\\()_‘ . 8 C sy Mo T %

Min No: MC =
Division: E\— o
14 June 2019 WX n Link

70822 owe O9k7/)q
REcevep 04 Jy 2019 Emﬂ;mwm,

HITEY

The Hon Sussan Ley MP

Minister for Environment 5 o |
PO Box ing Brief ePartmental Rep;

Box 6022 . mg‘;r Repll 8 f_\ppropna(e Acuo,. }
House of Representatives ‘ COS/A"Jv:ser Reply D &Or Information H

Parliament House
CANBERRA ACT 2600

Refer to- ampaign DAcwce/Mln

——————
————_ i

Dear Minister

I have been contacted recently by s47F

s47F regarding a letter received by his Lawyers on 28 May, 2019 from the
Department of Environment and Energy regarding allegations that actions taken on the
property located atS47F may be in
contravention of section 18 of the Environment Protection and Biodiversity Conservation Act
1999.

Whilst I have encouragedS47F to respond to the Department’s correspondence, he has
raised concerns in relation to possible biases by the consultant engaged by the Department to
provide a report on this matter.

I would be grateful if consideration could be given 1cS47F concerns and for your
advice regarding any avenues of appeal which may be available to consider the matters he
has raised.

Any information you may be able to provide would be greatly appreciated.

Yours sincerely

The Hon Barnaby Joyce MP
Federal Member for New England

bj.It.tam
Principal Office - Tamworth Tenterfield Office
All Mail: PO Box 963, Tamworth NSW 2340 255 Rouse Street, Tenterfield NSW 2372
Shop 5, 259 Peel Street, Tamworth NSW 2340 ph 02 6736 1099 fax 02 6736 1433

ph 02 6761 3080 fax 02 6761 3380
Autharised by Barnaby Joyce MP, The Naticnals, Tamworth, NSW

barnaby.joyce.mp@aph.gov.au  www.barnabyjoyce.com.au www.facebook.com/BarnabyJoyceMP
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2 July 2019

Min No: MC <. |
Division: Link:

< o0 J DLO: 522 Date: a ,S 07}16‘

Environment

RECEVED |9 JUL 2019  Minister

The Hon Sussan Ley MP
Minister for the Environment

PO Box 6022

iv s _ CDepartmental Repl
Hou§e of Representatives 1 Catering Brief BT oinl Aoy
Parliament House EAlinister Reply 0 For Information

0 CoSiAdviser Reply [ Campaign DlAdvice/Mi:
] Refer to:

CANBERRA ACT 2600

Dear Minister
I enclose a letter received on 18 June, 2019 from s47F St Edward’s Primary
School, PO Box 5225, South Tamworth, NSW, 2340, regarding her call for(a ban on plastic

straws to help save the environment.

I would be grateful if consideration could be given to the concerns and points raised by s47F
S47F in relation to this matter and for your advice in due course.

Any assistance you may be able to provide would be greatly appreciated.

Yours sincerely

&/—qu P

.~ The Hon Barnaby Joyce MP
~~ Federal Member for New England

bj.jk.ten

All Mail: PO Box 963, Tamworth NSW 2340
Shop 5, 259 Peel Street, Tamworth NSW 2340
oh 02 6761 3080 fax 02 6761 3380

Authorised by Barnaby Joyce MP, The Nationals, lTamwortn, NSW

p@aph.qov.au www.barnabviovce.con

255 Rouse Street, Tenterfield NSW 2372
ph 02 6736 1099 fax 02 6736 1433
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*6/4/2019 Ban plastic straws !!!! - Google Docs

SATF

St Edwards Primary School
Hillvue Road

Tamworth 2340

31/05/19

m:gu MP for New England AT 8 JIN onig

Tamworth, NSW, 2340

Dear Mr Jogce.

1 strongly believe that you should ban plastic straws all across Australia. Have you seen
how many deaths sfraws have caused fo the marine life? That s why I 'm on this land foday
fo stand up for the marine life now and forever!

First and foremosl, our marine life are gelting killed because they are mistaking plastic
straws for their food. A fact you must consider, when biodegradable plastic breaks down it
simply breaks info smaller bils of plasfic. This makes if easier for the turfles, seabirds and
misfake them for food and fill their stomachs with indigesfible wasle, which slowly starves
them.

Undoubledly, birds can 't dive down exiremely deep so they gel caught in plastic. Over
100,000 of our beaufiful and graceful marine crealures a year die from plastic pollution
enfanglement. For example.....

Can you believe that every plastic slraw you have ever used, is somewhere on the planel
.WE NEED TO REUSE and RECYCLE!"! Dafa shows thaf a small plasfic straw (it ’s
somefhing that comes most beverages that we order from soft drinks fo a glass of waler).
Though, al first this small sfraw may not seem like a lof, when il 's usage is added up plastic
straws are a big problem for the environment. Australians use over 10 million straws a day
and about 3.5 million straws are used a year they are used just once for about 15 fo 30



6/472019 Ban plastic straws !!!! - Google Docs

minules then it is thrown away thal is jusf a wasle of plastic we are using. People can
make much befler stuff out of plastic but no we are choosing lo do the wrong thing with
our plasfic

In conclusion, 1 think thal we need fo ban straws and Iry our hardest fo sfop putling pollution
in the ocean...So listen up !'Do you want our beautiful, misireated and innocent marine life
fo be in a humongous risk of extinction? No animals left in the sea nothing, not even a
glimpse would you like thal ???? I am sure you are very appalled by whaf we have done.

MAKE A CHANGE, LET 'S LIVE A BETTER LIFE!

Yours sincerely,

s4/7F
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Australian Government

“ Department of the Environment and Energy

MC19-005373

The Hon Barnaby Joyce MP

Special Envoy for Drought Assistance and Recovery
Member for New England

PO Box 963

TAMWORTH NSW 2340

Dear Mr Joyce

Thank you for your correspondence on behalf of your constituents, S47F e
S47F ", to the Minister for the Environment, the Hon Melissa Price MP, concerning the
Dartbrook Coal Mine in the Hunter Valley. As the Government is now in caretaker role pending
the outcome of the Federal election on 18 May 2019, | am responding on behalf of the
Minister.

The Australian Government’s national environmental law protects matters of national
environmental significance through the Environment Protection and Biodiversity Conservation
Act 1999 (EPBC Act). The matters of national environmental significance include nationally
protected plants and animals and water resources which may be impacted by large coal
mining developments.

On 21 September 2018, the Dartbrook Mine was referred to the Environment Minister for a
decision under the EPBC Act about whether the mine would have a significant impact on
nationally protected matters. Following a thorough assessment, it was found that the
Dartbrook Mine was not likely to have a significant impact on these matters. In making this
decision, expert advice from organisations including Geoscience Australia was sought on the
potential for water impacts from the Mine. A notice of this decision was published on the
Department's website on 17 December 2018 and is available at:
epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/_entity/annotation/17893d0e-1e03-e911-9956-
005056ba00a8/a71d58ad-4cba-48b6-8dab-f3091fc31cd5?t=1557987394460.

Not all mines require national approval and | note the S4TF  concerns mainly relate to
decisions which are the responsibility of the NSW Government. The NSW Government has
primary responsibility for protecting human health and safety in mining through its work health
and safety laws and the NSW Environment Protection Authority. NSW also has a range of
measures to protect important agricultural lands from mining. These measures are available
on the NSW Department of Planning and Environment’s website at:
planning.nsw.gov.au/Policy-and-Legislation/Mining-and-Resources/Safeguarding-our-
Agricultural-Land.

| understand that the S47TF  are aware of the NSW Government’s Independent Planning
Commission (IPC) (formerly called the Planning Assessment Commission) which is
considering the Dartbrook Mine. The NSW IPC seek public submissions on the projects they
assess and | note that the IPC recently held a public meeting in Muswellbrook on the

9 April 2019 about the Dartbrook Mine.

GPO Box 787 Canberra ACT 2601 « Telephone 02 6274 1111 « Facsimile 02 6274 1666 « www.environment.gov.au
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If the s47F s have not already done so, they may wish to contact the NSW IPC about the
ways they could provide comment. The IPC can be contacted through their website at:
ipcn.nsw.gov.au’have-your-say, or by email at: ipcn@ipcn.nsw.gov.au.

Yours sincerely

oo Uil
/

Louise Vickery

Assistant Secretary

Assessments and Waste Branch
/Q May 2019
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i [ Division: Link:
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DLO: 822D Date: 14/ {//0[

Environment

16 April 2019 ReCEVED 14 MAY 2019  Minister

Pé\:’\artmenfal Reply

J Appropriate Action

The Hon Melissa Price MP

I Inf oIy (51@“
o {1 paign CAdvice/Min
Minister for the Environment R ——
PO Box 6022

House of Representatives
Parliament House
CANBERRA ACT 2600

Dear Minister
I enclose an e-mail message of 5 February. 2019 from S47F

s47F regarding a(proposal being submitted to
the Planning Assessment Commission by Australian Pacific Coal to recommence

underground mlmng\operatlons at the Dartbrook Coal Mine in the Hunter Valley

I would be erateful if consideration could be given to the concerns and points raised byS47F
s47F in relation to this matter and for your advice in due course.

Any assistance you may be able to provide would be greatly appreciated.
I have also written to Mr Michael Johnsen MP, State Member for Upper Hunter, asking if he
could make appropriate representations to the NSW Government on S

behalf.

Yours sincerely

Kol 5, .

“'The Hon Barnaby Joyce MP
Federal Member for New England

bj.km.ten
Principal Office - Tamworth Tenterfield Office
All Mail: PO Box 963, Tamworth NSW 2340 255 Rouse Street, Tenterfield NSW 2372
Shop 5, 259 Peel Street, Tamworth NSW 2340 ph 02 6736 1099 fax 02 6736 1433

ph 02 6761 3080 fax 02 6761 3380

Autniorised by Barnaby Joyce MP, the Nationals, Tamworth, NSW
barnaby.joyce.mp@aph.gov.au  www.barnabyjoyce.com.au  www.facebook.com/BarnabyJoyceMP
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have a plan for sustainable futures they must allow farmers their natural
environment to do so. Most farmers in outlying areas do not have the
source of water that is required for storage production and rely heavily on
sourcing produce from those that do. The value of the Dart Brook,
Kingdom Ponds agricultural sector to the sustainability of agriculture in
the Upper Hunter as a whole industry should not be underestimated.
Dartbrook coal was a failure as an underground mine, it was an
experiment that our communities took on the chin and it failed miserably.
Underground mining had never been attempted this high in the Valley
before Anglo coal attempted and now history tells us that it is a volatile
and dangerous venture. Regardless of how this re opening is presented,
changing the methods of extraction will still be an environmental
experiment that could have irreparable implications to us all. We belicve
the Upper Hunter has been more than fair with our Nation in accepting
the coal industry to co - locate with us in the Upper Hunter. On a daily
basis we experience the effects of dust, unsafe air quality, risks to water
resources, blasting and light effects, truck movements and traffic impacts,
loss of visual amenity, industry reputational damage and ongoing
encroachment of mining activities into agricultural land, but this is
wrong. To permanently injure the environment, destroy vital industries
that provide ongoing sustainability for agriculture in this area and affect
the mental health of a community that is already on its knees is wrong
and I am hopeful you as our political and influential voice will do vonr
best to stand with us and say no to this proposal. Best WishesS4 7 F

s47F

User Data

Referrer: http://www.barnabyjoyce.com.au/Contact-Our-Office/
IP: 210.8.108.235
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Min No: MC
Divisicz: Link: e
DLO: 822 Date: ¢/ 7 / /1
19 March 2019 Lot
received - 8 APR 2019 minister
i i O Departmental Reply
Thg flon Melissa Prl_ce MP —— B Abroprate Action
Minister for the Environment 8,%.?";5(9, Reply O For Information
PO Box 6022 CoS/Adviser Reply [0 Campaign OAdvice/Min,
O Referto: ..o oy i ST

House of Representatives
Parliament House
CANBERRA ACT 2600

Dear Minister

- Z
.,, <
#

The State Member for Lismore, the Hon Thomas George MP, has forwarded to me an e-mail

message of 9 February, 2019 fromS47F regarding
“possible funding for the Sunnyside Rail Bridge over Tenterfield Creek, between T enterfield

“and Wallangarra)
SATF

I would be grateful if consideration could be given to the concerns and points raised by
S47F in relation to this matter and for your advice in due course.

Any assistance you may be able to provide would be greatly appreciated.

I have also written to Mr Terry Dodds, Chief Executive, Tenterfield Shire Council, asking for
his advice.

Y ours sincerely

W
b S

The Hon Barnaby Joyce MP
Federal Member for New England

bj.km.ten
Principal Office - Tamworth Tenterfield Office
All Mail: PO Box 963, Tamworth NSW 2340 255 Rouse Street, Tenterfield NSW 2372
Shop 5, 259 Peel Street, Tamworth NSW 2340 ph 02 6736 1099 fax 02 6736 1433

ph 02 6761 3080 fax 02 6761 3380
Authorised by Barnaby Joyce 1AF, Inhe Natonals, Tamworth, NSW
barnahy.joyce.mp@aph.gov.au  www.barnabyjoyce.com.au www.facebook.com/BarnabyJoyceMP
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From: | ismore@narliament new ngy ay

To: >

Subject: Re: The old bridge (Case Ref: L14669)
Date: Friday, 22 February 2019 4:04:05 PM
DearS47F

Thank you again for your email regarding Sunnyside bridge. As previously stated the
Railway Museum and Council has been looking at options available.

As you have mentioned federal funding, | have taken the liberty of forwarding your email
to Barnaby Joyce MP for his attention.

Regards s47F

[Ef

From:s47F

Sent: 9 February 2019 17:16
To: ElectorateOffice Lismore
Subject: The old bridge

Sir,
Greetings, | would like your help and advise please.
Between Tenterfield and Wallangarra there is an old historic train bridge.
Ok it's in bad shape and | would like to see it restored before it’s to late. And once it’s
restored and a few other small bridges fixed we can bring the tourist trains in.
It’s really sad that nobody seems to be doing anything, and | am hoping the federal
government can get it fixed. | live in Tenterfield so if there is anything | can do, well I'll do
my best. Thanks

s47F

Sent from my iPad
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Y, Min No: MC
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Division: Link:
DLO: 822 Date: ((/f v, / / 1
27 March 2019 / o
nvironment
RECEIVED - 8§ APR 2019  Minisier
The Hon Melissa Price MP ] TR ClDepartmental Reply
= ; overing Brief [ Appropriate Action
Minister for the Environment Minister Reply O For Information i
PO Box 6022 8 ngse/rAthl_sér Reply O Campaign OAdvice/Min;

House of Representatives
Parliament House
CANBERRA ACT 2600

Dear Minister

[ enclose an e-mail message of 7 February, 2019 from S47F
s47F in which she has raised several issues and would draw your attention to

her comments regarding climate change, and renewable energy.

s47F

I would be grateful if consideration could be given to the concerns and points raised by
in relation to these matters and for your advice in due course.

Any assistance you may be able to provide would be greatly appreciated.

Yours sincerely

&-«w —

The Hon Barnaby Joyce MP
Federal Member for New England

bj.km.ten
Principal Office - Tamworth Tenterfield Office
All Mail: PO Box 963, Tamworth NSW 2340 255 Rouse Street, Tenterfield NSW 2372
Shop 5, 259 Peel Street, Tamworth NSW 2340 ph 02 6736 1099 fax 02 6736 1433

ph 02 6761 3080 fax 02 6761 3380

Authiorised by Barnaby Joyce MP, The Natlonals, Tamwortn, NSW
barnaby.joyce.mp@aph.gov.au  www.barnabyjoyce.com.au  www.facebook.com/BarnabyJoyceMP
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From: noreply@barnabyjoyce.com.au

To: Joyce, Barnaby (MP)
Subject: Enquiry on www.barnabyjoyce.com.au from http://www.bamabyjoyce.com.au/Contact-Our-Office/
Date: Thursday, 7 February 2019 12:36:14 PM

Email processed

Form Data

on Feb 7,2019 at 12:35 PM

=S4 (F

email_confirm
phone
street_number
street

town

postcode
contact_type

message

User Data

enquiry

Mr Joyce, As you represent me I expect you to advocate policies which
will address climate change. Put the money it would take to pipe water
from Qld. to NSW into rooftop solar.I find such short term thinking
offensive. I expect you to call for a Commonwealth Royal Commission
into the Murray-Darling Scheme. You must see that it deals with the
allegations of water theft, smashing water meters and currupt public
servants and politicans.Because you have been implicated,from your time
as water minister, I believe that this will give you a chance to clear your
name. [ recently heard of a Dam in NSW (I can't remember the
name)where,apparently, the water rites from this dam were owned by a
Chinese company. Given that many overseas' companies pay no tax in
Australia,and our farmers and taxpayers would have funded this Dam,this
news annoyed me. Would you please supply me with a list of any
overseas' owned companies that own water rites in Australia? [ am
particularly interested in the ones that pay no tax here. I would also like
to hear you speak up against Adanie's water allocation(last time I looked
Adanie was on the ATQ list of comnanies that pay no tax in Aus.) I look
foreward to your reply.S

Referrer: http://www .barnabyjoyce.com.au/Contact-Our-Office/
IP: 124.169.157.238
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THE HON MELISSA PRICE MP
MINISTER FOR THE ENVIRONMENT

MC19-000791
The Hon Barnaby Joyce MP

Member for New England 2 1 MAR 2019
PO Box 963
TAMWORTH NSW 2340

Dear Mr Joyee /g aa é:j .

Thank you for your representation on behalf of your constituent,S47F concerning
climate change and weather control.

The phenomenon S47F  has described is caused by condensation trails or ‘contrails’
produced by aircraft flying at high altitude. Exhaust contrails are formed by the mixing of hot
exhaust gas from the engines with cold, humid surrounding air, which creates long streams of
cloud. Aerodynamic contrails can also be formed by the temporary reduction in air pressure
over the surface of the air foil, or in the centre of a wake vortex. Reducing the air pressure
means it can hold less water, so condensation occurs. If the right conditions are present,
contrails can persist for hours, while growing to several kilometres in width and up to 400
metres in height.

There is no evidence that contrails are harmful to human health or the environment, although
they can lead to increased cloud formation, which may affect the climate. A useful fact sheet
that provides additional information about contrails, including their impact on the environment
and climate is available from the US Federal Aviation Authority:
www.faa.gov/regulations_policies/policy_guidance/envir_policy/media/contrails.pdf.

With reference to the Paris Agreement, climate change is a global problem in need of a global
solution and the Paris Agreement is a core part of this solution. The Prime Minister, the

Hon Scott Morrison MP, has stated that Australia stands by its international commitments,
including the Paris Agreement. More than 180 countries, including China and India, have
ratified the Agreement, agreeing to take practical steps to lower emissions.

Thank you for bringing S47F concerns to my attention.

Yours sincerely

- 4\4

MELISSA PRICE

Parliament House Canberra ACT 2600 Telephone (02) 6277 7920
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16 January 2019

The Hon Melissa Price MP
Minister for the Environment
PO Box 6022

House of Representatives
Parliament House
CANBERRA ACT 2600

Dear Minister

Se——— T——

Min o mé,
Divisign \C CEVDY 1
bLe: 822

REGEVED 24 JAN 208

[J Refer to

Daie: ZL"/'/IQ

vironment
Minister

: f 2 i o y
Warystar ?erly O For Information
CoS/Adviser Reply O Campaign OAdvice/Min

(2)

I enclose e-mail messages of 5 and 10 December, 2018 from S47F

/

/7

to his comments regarding the/Paris Agreement, and rainmaking technologies such as cloud

s47F in wl;ich he has raised several issues and would draw your attention

seeding, and the effect on the e vironment.)

I would be grateful if consideration could be given to the concerns and points raised by $47F
S47F in relation to these matters and for your advice in due course.

Any assistance you may be able to provide would be greatly appreciated.

Yours sincerely

Y, SSN OV

(_ \., x

.

~—

The Hon Barnaby Joyce MP
Federal Member for New England

bj.km.ten

ail: PO Box 963, Tamworth NSW 2340
Shop 5, 259 Peel Street, Tamworth NSW 2340
ph 02 6761 3080 fax 02 6761 3380

Authorised by Barnaby Joyce MP, The Nationals, Tamworlli, NSW

ww.barnabviovee.com.au

255 Rouse Street, Tenterfield NSW 2372
ph 02 6736 1099 fax 02 6736 1433
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COPY

From: noreply@barnabyjoyce.com.au

To: Joyce, Bamaby (MP)

Subject: Enquiry on www.barnabyjoyce.com.au from http://www.barmabyjoyce.com.au/Contact-Our-Office/
Date: Wednesday, 5 December 2018 3:29:37 PM

Email processed on Dec 5, 2018 at 03:28 PM

Form Data

_s

phone
street_number
street

town

postcode

contact_type enquiry

A more balanced view of drought and the fortunes of weather control.
Dear Sir I am not a fanatacist or a conspiracy theorist but I do have an
interest in markets and the fortunes being made in any way possible at the
expense of the every day global citizen. Perhaps it is timely that the head

message person of Glencore has chosen the exit door. I enclose a link to a relevant
youtube video (speech by President Trump about the Paris Accord)
Perhaps the timing of Adani is not good.
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=YUT-p2so_k4 cc to Barnaby Joyce
and Scott Morrison

User Data

Referrer: http://www.barnabyjoyce.com.au/Contact-Our-Office/
IP: 121.217.10.250
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From: noreply@barnabyjoyce.com.au

To: Joyce, Bamnaby (MP)

Subject: Enquiry on www.barnabyjoyce.com.au from http://www.barnabyjoyce.com.au/Contact-Our-Office/
Date: Monday, 10 December 2018 11:14:32 AM

Email processed on Dec 10,2018 at 11:13 AM

Form Data

-=sA47TF

phone
street_number
street
town
postcode
contact_type enquiry
Dear Sir Re: convenient cloud/pocket seeding arrangements 1 thought
you might be interested in the following youtube link with reference to
Malcolm Turnbull as Prime Minister regarding cloud/pocket seeding
(unproven) arrangements. | must declare my personal dislike of
atmospheric poisons (possibly/probably unconstitutional activities.
Attached below https://www.abc.net.au/news/2007-11-20/turnbull-
pumps-10m-into-rainmaking-gamble/731004 cc to Barnaby Joyce and
Scott Morrison

message

User Data

Referrer: http://www .barnabyjoyce.com.au/Contact-Our-Office/
IP: 121.217.10.250
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From: noreply@bamabyjoyce.com.au

To: Joyce, Barnaby (MP)

Subject: Enquiry on www.barnabyjoyce.com.au from http://www.barnabyjoyce.com.au/Contact-Our-Office/
Date: Monday, 10 December 2018 4:39:43 PM

Email processed on Dec 10, 2018 at 04:38 PM

Form Data

.5s47F

phone

street_number

street

town

postcode
contact_type enquiry

The Sum Of All Things Regarding Global Control Cloud seeding, chem
trails, geo engineering is yet another symbol of the emergence of the Al
dominated rabbit hole. The genie is out of the bottle and seems
unstoppable now as more and more of our representatives see a future
contract with the enemy as a retirement plan. As an Australian Citizen
(GLOBAL CITIZEN INCORPORATED HUMAN COLLATERAL)
manifest as a capital form I have clean air and clean food rights under law
and constitution. A Syntax Lawyer and an Environmental Human Rights
Advocate regarding Jurisdiction at a global level might express the view
that the occurrence of lawsuits against the Commonwealth over fire
retardant chemicals might just be a warm up compared to the class action
lawsuits potentially looming over the rights to sue over the contaminated
environment and degraded land mass and water supplies caused by the

message illegal use of chem trails as either or both a biological and or weather
control system that is unproved and unnecessary. Meanwhile the use of
pharmaceutical and weather control misuse devices is a wonderful thing
to those in the markets using CDO's, Synthetic Derivatives, and Al Deep
Learning programs to make fortunes for themselves at the expense of
others in any land including their own. Morality, common decency
etcetera have no place in these systems as it is purely for profit. A
drought to us means that the price of food somewhere else rises
somewhere else and arbitrage can be magnificent way to make financial
global warfare. As a observer of 'yellow shirt' action it would seem that
their use of a prolonged war of attrition was their downfall as it gave their
enemy time to make plans. Who of our leaders today will admit that it
might just be time to make a stand before it is too late? cc Scott Morrison
and Barnaby Joyce

User Data

Referrer: http://www.barnabyjoyce.com.au/Contact-Our-Office/
IP: 121.217.10.250
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THE HON MELISSA PRICE MP
MINISTER FOR THE ENVIRONMENT

MC18-024143
The Hon Barnaby Joyce MP
Member for New England

TAMWORTH NSW 2340

Dear Mr Jpyce 6@1*-’\0 97

Thank you for your representation on behalf of your constituent, S47F
concerning a letter received by the Australian Packaging Covenant Organisation.

The Australian Packaging Covenant Organisation (APCO) is tasked with administering the
Australian Packaging Covenant, an agreement between government and industry (companies)
in the packaging supply chain, to reduce the environmental impacts of consumer packaging in
Australia. The Covenant is underpinned by the National Environment Protection (Used
Packaging Materials) Measure 2011 (Used Packaging Materials NEPM). Information on the
Covenant can be found at: www.packagingcovenant.org.au.

APCO recently undertook a brand audit to identify companies in the packaging supply chain,
with an annual turngver of $5 million or more, which may be liable under the Used Packaging
Materials NEPM. 7F S47G(1 )(a) were identified via this audit
process. [fS47G(1)(a2)  believe their organisation is liable — that is, it achieves the

$5 million annual turnover threshold — the options are to either meet the compliance obligations
under the Used Packaging Materials NEPM and report to the New South Wales government, or
join the Covenant and report to APCO. If s47F clients do not believe their company
meets the threshold, they need to respond in writing to APCO. I understand details of how to do
this are within the letter provided from APCO.

For further information about the audit and clarification on whether businesses are eligible
brand owners, I would encourageS47F clients to speak to APCO member services
which can be reached on 02 8381 3700 or memberservices@packagingcovenant.org.au.
Thank you for bringing 847 F concerns to my attention.

Yours sincerely

S

/7,
174

MELISSA PRICE

Parliament House Canberra ACT 2600 Telephone (02) 6277 7920
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Min No: MC
Division: &~ “—\ ™\ Link:
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Environment

|Recenven 08 NOV 2018 Minister

ODepartmental Reply

22 October 2018 [ Covering Brief [ Appropriate Action
inister Reply [ For Information
[ CoS/Adviser Reply [0 Campaign [JAdvice/Min
[J Refer to:..

The Hon Melissa Price MP
Minister for the Environment = )
PO Box 6022 & /

House of Representatives / VP - \>
Parliament House ‘
CANBERRA ACT 2600
g /-
Dear Min/‘s( Uilcase
I enclose a letter received on 3 October 2018, with attachment, frorrS47F
s47G(1)(a) alicitors and_Attornevs S47G(1)(a) on
behalf of his clients S47G(1 )(a)
S47G(1 )( ) regarding S4/G(1)(a) and a letter from the Australian
Packaging Covenant Organisation requesting a payment of $800.
1 would be grateful if consideration could be given tcS47F correspondence in

relation to this matter and for your advice in due course.
Any assistance you may be able to provide would be greatly appreciated.

Yours sincerely

The Hon Barnaby Joyce MP
Federal Member for New England

bj.jk.ten
Principal Office - Tamworth Tenterfield Office
All Mail: PO Box 963, Tamworth NSW 2340 255 Rouse Street, Tenterfield NSW 2372
Shop 5, 259 Peel Street, Tamworth NSW 2340 ph 02 6736 1099 fax 02 6736 1433

ph 02 6761 3080 fax 02 6761 3380
Authorised by Barnaby Joyce MP The Nationals,
. . Tamworth, NSW
barnaby.joyce.mp@aph.gov.au  www.hamabyjoyce.com.au  WWw. facebook.com/BarnabyJoyceMP
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26 September, 2018

Mr. Barnaby Joyce,
Member for New England,
5/259 Peel Street,
TAMWORTH NSW 2340

Dear Mr. Joyce, RE,S47G(1 )(a)

We are writing to enlist your cooperation and assistance on behalf of our above clients.

We enclose a copy of letter dated 20 June, 2018 from (&ustralian Packaging Covenant
Organisation)

In the first and second paragraph of the enclosed letter, reference is made to “a co-
regulatory agreement with all Australian Governments™ by the Australian Packaging Covenant
Organisation.

The letter then requests payment by our client of $800.00 in order to meet compliance
with its obligations for managing environmental impacts of packaging in Australia.

The purpose of our letter to you is for you to check with the relevant Minister or
Department if such a co-regulatory agreement exists with the Federal Government and Australian
Packaging Covenant Organisation regarding the management of environmental impacts of packaging.

Our clients are very suspicious of the attached letter and would therefore require
formal clarification from your Minister before they pay the amount that is requested to be paid.

We look forward to hearing from you or the relevant Minister at your convenience and

thank you for your assistance herein.
Voure faithfullv

s47G(1)(a)

s4/G(1)(a)
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Australian Packaging Covenant Organisation

20 June 2018

018 003807
NIRRT TRART N 1

003 NSW 018 2 2340 A 018
TE

DIRECTOR & COMPANY SECRETARY

s47G(1)(a)

pearS47F

re:S47G(1)(@)  1As BEEN IDENTIFIED IN A BRAND AUDIT FOR LIABILITY UNDER THE NATIONAL
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (USED PACKAGING MATERIALS) MEASURE 2011

Why am | receiving this letter?
You are receiving this letter as a result of a recent Brand Audit conducted to identify businesses that are

liable under the National Environmental Protection (Used Packaging Materials) Measure 2011 (NEPM). As
part of a co-regulatory agreement with all Australian Governments, the Australian Packaging Covenant
Organisation (APCO) has been charged with the task of informing you of your packaging related obligations
and the options available for compliance with the NEPM. Please note that you must respond to this letter

within 40 days (please see the following page).

What is the Australian Packaging Covenant?

In effect since 1999, the Australian Packaging Covenant (‘the Covenant’) is a document that sets out how
governments and businesses share the responsibility for managing the environmental impacts of packaging
in Australia. Businesses sign the Covenant to signal their commitment to work collaboratively and increase
the sustainability of their packaging. The Covenant supports an industry led component of a co-regulatory
arrangement underpinned by the NEPM. To view further information on the Covenant, please go to:
http://www.environment.gov.au/protection/nationaI—waste-policy/plastics-and-packaging/packaging-
covenant

What is the Australian Packaging Covenant Organisation?

The Australian Packaging Covenant Organisation Ltd. (APCO) is a co-regulatory not-for-profit organisation
responsible for managing and administering the Covenant. When a business signs the Covenant, they
become a Member of APCO and Signatory to the Covenant. APCO manages the delivery of the Covenant
Strategic Plan to support the achievement of the goals of the Covenant. It works with, provides feedback
to, and seeks guidance from government through the Government Officials Group (GOG) to ensure that
progress made against the Strategic Plan aligns with the goals of the Covenant. APCO enters into the
Covenant on behalf of Signatories to the Covenant, and is itself bound by its obligations under the
Covenant. As part of the co-regulatory arrangement, APCO has an obligation to communicate information
to state and territory governments regarding organisations that either do not meet their APCO
Membership obligations, choose to withdraw as a Signatory to the Covenant, or choose not t» become a
Signatory to the Covenant if they have been identified and approached in the annual Brand » .it process
conducted by APCO and governments.

Australian Packaging Covenant Organisation Ltd.
ABN 99 056 538 480 | (02) 8381 3720 | www.packagingcovenant.org.au
PO Box Q1523, Queen Victoria Building NSW 1230



Australian Packaging Covenant Organisation

What is a Brand Owner audit?
Under the Covenant, APCO has a responsibility to identify businesses that are Brand Owners and not
registered as Signatories to the Covenant. The definition of a Brand Owner is set out in Appendix 2. APCO
has an obligation to write to potential Brand Owners to:
e explain the national co-regulatory arrangements (Covenant and NEPM) for the sustainable
management of packaging materials, and _
* invite your organisation to become a Signatory to the Covenant within 40 days.

Next steps for your organisation:

Step 1 - What is the total annual turnover of your business?
- If your business has a total annual turnover of less than $5 million:

¢ You can request exemption status from the regulatory requirements - it is required that you
forward a statutory declaration to APCO stating that your annual turnover is less than $5 million
and you do not wish to become a Signatory to the Covenant.

e Please send your correspondence to APCO within 40 days from the date of this letter. Once this
correspondence has been received by APCO, your exemption status will be recorded and no further
action will be required of you. If your business has a total annual turnover of more than $5 million -
please see step 2. '

Step 2 — Determine if your business is an eligible Brand Owner under the Covenant

The Covenant applies to all businesses in the packaging supply chain (with a turnover greater than $5
million), including businesses that sell packaging or packaged products to other businesses or individuals.

These businesses are required to choose between two regulatory requirements:
1. Becoming a Signatory to the Covenant, or
2. Meeting compliance obligations under the NEPM

For clarification, a business is deemed an eligible Brand Owner if it is a business with an annual turnover of
S5 million or more that is: .
e Either in the supply chain of consumer packaging (see definition in Appendix 3) e.g. an importer,
supplier of raw material, manufacturer or wholesaler, or
e A retailer that is a manufacturer, wholesaler or importer, or offers its branded products to
consumers.

The packaging supply chain graphic on the following page will assist you in determining your business’
liability under the Covenant.

Australian Packaging Covenant Organisation Ltd.
ABN 99 056 538 480 | (02) 8381 3720 | www.packagingcovenant.org.au
PO Box Q1523, Queen Victoria Building NSW 1230
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In order to fulfil the legislative obligations of the NEPM, there are two options available to your
organisation:

Option 1: Become a Signatory to the Covenan t
Becoming a Signatory to the Covenant provides a supported and guided pathway to compliance with the
legislative obligations of the NEPM.

By joining APCO, you will connect with a network of leading organisations working together to maximise
packaging sustainability and protect Australian communities from the environmental impact of packaging.

At APCO, we provide the framework and support your business needs to reduce the environmental impact
of your packaging. We are a membership-based not-for-profit organisation, uniquely positioned to drive
collaborative initiatives focused on design, education and the development of end markets to ensure
packaging is minimised, reused where possible, recycled or composted.

Businesses can join APCO by completing and submitting an APCO Membership form, which is enclosed with
this letter.

What will it cost? .

From our financial record search with Dun & Bradstreet, we have determined that your business falls into
the $5 - $10 Million annual turnover bracket and your FY18/19 annual contribution fee to APCO will be
$800, excluding GST. Your declared turnover bracket can be amended during the sign up process.

Australian Packaging Covenant Organisation Ltd.
ABN 99 056 538 480 | (02) 8381 3720 | www.packagingcovenant.org.au
PO Box Q1523, Queen Victoria Building NSW 1230
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THE HON MELISSA PRICE MP
MINISTER FOR THE ENVIRONMENT

MC18-026312
The Hon Barnaby Joyce MP
Member for New England
PO Box 963 »
TAMWORTH NSW 2340 B FEB W13

Dear MLJG‘YCE éngx 7 éj/

Thank you for your representation on behalf of your constituents S47F
and S47F concerning banning plastic bags.

Australia’s environment ministers have agreed to look at how we might reduce the number of
plastic bags we use. South Australia, Tasmania, the Northern Territory, Queensland, Western
Australia and the Australian Capital Territory have already banned light-weight, single-use
plastic bags. Victoria has committed to rolling out a similar scheme in 2019. States’ and
territories’ actions on plastic bags are supported by Australia’s major supermarkets that are no
longer using single-use plastic shopping bags. The Australian Government (the Government)
will keep working with state governments and businesses to support these initiatives.

The Government works with state and territory governments to address the issue of ocean
pollution. The Government has supported new packaging targets, a microbeads phase-out and
updated the National Waste Policy (2018) which establishes a number of strategies that will
help stop ocean pollution. The Government has also developed the Threat Abatement Plan for
the impacts of marine debris on the vertebrate wildlife of Australia’s coasts and oceans (2018).
This plan seeks to prevent waste from entering the oceans and becoming marine debris by
helping guide activities.

Through the Reef Trust, the Government has engaged Tangaroa Blue Foundation, working in
partnership with Conservation Volunteers Australia, to deliver a five year $5 million program
of local actions to clean up and prevent debris from entering the waters of the Great Barrier
Reef. The program will also deliver targeted education and awareness raising activities and
develop actions to prevent the flow of debris from its source.

Thank you for bringing s47F concerns to my attention.

Yours sincerely

MELISSA PRICE

Parliament House Canberra ACT 2600 Telephone (02) 6277 752’(7)
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Hon Barnaby Joyce vp

FEDERAL MEMBER FOR NEW ENGLAND

Min No: MC

Divislon: -\ Link:

DLO: Date:
6 November 2018 Environment

RECEVED 19 NOV 2018  minister
The Hon Melissa Price MP g’ﬁ?\{eﬁng Brief Sae‘f;g;gzgkzﬂy
Minister for the Environment Oc c‘,”s'ffév?;?'g{ - E'l gor Information
PO Box 6022 O reterty oo 0 S
House of Representatives ; \ """"""
Parliament House /\j \ 1)/7 \
CANBERRA ACT 2600 (

Dear Min)'gé:r /77,,ﬂ'o 9@/
I enclose a letter received on 24 October 2018, including petition, fromS47F
s47F regarding a ban

on plastic bags iniAustralian shops.

> )
I would be gratef%l)if consideration could be given to the concerns and points raised by
s47F in relation to this matter and for your advice in due course.

Any assistance you may be able to provide would be greatly appreciated.

Yours sincerely ) 0. ¢ L‘)& c\“w

-

The Hon Barnaby Joyce MP (1)
Federal Member for New England

bj.jk.ten
Principal Office - Tamworth Tenterfield Office
All Mail: PO Box 963, Tamworth NSW 2340 255 Rouse Street, Tenterfield NSW 2372
Shop 5, 259 Peel Street, Tamworth NSW 2340 ph 02 6736 1099 fax 02 6736 1433

ph 02 6761 3080 fax 02 6761 3380

Authorised by Barnaby Joyce MP, The Nationals, Tamworth, NSW
barnaby.joyce.mp@aph.gov.au  www.barnabyjoyce.com.au  www.facebook.com/BamabyJoyceMP
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COPY
Ban The Plastic Bag

This petition is'to persuade Australian shops to ban plastic bags entirely.
This is the first step to a happy and safe environment for us. If you
support this cause now, you will be glad in the future.
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Hon Barnaby Joyce vp

FEDERAL MEMBER FOR NEW ENGLAND

MCIg-016 o
Ly - MAC -0 2O
Min No: M\? b
Divisioniutr- <\ 0> Link:
DLO: = Date: (é/q//g

Environment
29 August 2018 RECEVED 13 SEP 2018  Minister

ODepartmental Reply

The Hon Melissa Price MP §)Zovering Brief  [J Appropriate Action

o s . Minister Reply [ For Information (ng
Minister for the Environment CoS/Adviser Reply [ Campaign ClAdvice/Min
PO Box 6022 LE_] ROFOT 03 ..o iomwmmsssnmsaisvasassnprassasummmasens ssssssos
House of Representatives
Parliament House | \
CANBERRA ACT 2600 N4 P =]

oweiisl /121 3 Pey

I enclose a fax of 6 August, 2018 from s47F

s47F regarding a proposed solar farm development by French company Neoen, near
his property
I would be grateful if consideration could be given to s47F concerns in relation to a

large solar farm being proposed near his property, and for your advice in due course.

I have also written to the State Member for Northern Tablelands, the Hon Adam Marshall,
MP, asking if he could make appropriate representations to the NSW Government, and any
assistance or information you may be able to provide would be greatly appreciated.

Yours sincerely

The Hon Barnaby Joyce MP Q/

Federal Member for New England

bj.mb.tam

Principal Office - Tamworth Tenterfield Office

All Mail: PO Box 963, Tamworth NSW 2340 255 Rouse Street, Tenterfield NSW 2372
Shop 5, 259 Pegl Street, Tamworth NSW 2340 ph 02 6736 1099 fax 02 6736 1433
ph 02 6761 3080 fax 02 6761 3380 Authorised by Barnaby Joyce MP, The Nationals,

Tamworth, NSW
barnaby.joyce.mp@aph.gov.au  www.barnabyjoyce.com.au  www.facebook.com/BarnabyJoyceMP
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26/02/1997 03:33 S4TF

PAGE 01

701 SATF

NEOEN T

Tydney, 31 July 2018,

Dear Sir / Madam,

Neoen Australia will shortly begin investigation on a proposed site for a new large-scale solar farm approximately 10
km North of Uralla. (See below figura outlining the extended boundary of the site).

Uralla is one of the Zero Net Energy Town initiative leaders in Australia and has the potential to continue this

adership by using its abundant solar resource to supply vital reliable and responsible energy into the national
lectricity grid. If bullt, this project will bring enduring local benefits to the community and to the economies of Armidale
nd Uralla:

- Neoen Australia will fund community projects in the region throughout the lifetime of the solar farm, and inject
millions of doliars into the local economy throughout construction and 25 years of oparatinn;

- At peak construction period, the project will create around 400 to 600 local construction jobs; and,

- The solar energy generated by the facility over its 25-year life will be a major export product for Uralia, and
will help to lower electricity costs for energy consumers across the state

& acknowledge that this project may bring questions, concems and ideas from neighbours and members of the
munity alike. For that reason, we would value the opportunity to meet directly with you in Uralla in order to discuss
& project and address any questions you may have.

f you would like to meet with us to discuss the project, please Jet me know by email, post mail or by a phone call your
referred date from the following dates:

-~ 7 and 8" of August, or;
- 18" 19 or 20" of September 2018.

We'd be graleful if you could provide preferred contact detaila to fadilitate the planning.

My contact details are as follow:

s47F : Project Manager - Neoen Australia
Suite 1 - Level 10 - 227 Efizabath Street
Svdnev NSW 2000

Alternative number to ring batween the 10* of August and the 23" of August: S47F

Please note we will also host a community drop-in session later in the yaar to which all will be welcome. In the
meantime, we provide below further information on the project and the development process.

The solar farm is sfill in early stage development and yet to pass through the development approval process with the
NSW Department of Planning and Environment.

The main stages of the development appraval process will be: "

Lodgement of a Preliminary Environmental Assessment;

Emissions of Secretary's Environmental Assessment Requirements; '
Development Approval Studies, including Environmental Impact Statement and community consultations;
Lodgement of Environmental Impact Statement; and

Public Exhibition of the Environmental Impact Statement and Project opened to submissions for one month.

NP ON -~

| attach to this letter a community leaflet providing further information on Neoen and on the development of a solar

N s47F
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THE HON MELISSA PRICE MP
MINISTER FOR THE ENVIRONMENT

MCI18-019496
The Hon Barnaby Joyce MP
Member for New England
PO Box 963
TAMWORTH NSW 2340 17 JAN 2019

Dear Mr)ofce ﬁ aveb I,

Thank you for your representations on behalf of your constituents, s47F and
e NSW concerning the proposed development of a solar farm at
Arding Road, Uralla.

The Australian Government has a role in the regulation of actions that impact on matters
protected by the Environment Protection and Biodiversity Conservation Act 1999 (EPBC Act).
Under the EPBC Act, any person proposing to take an action that is likely to have a significant
impact on a matter of national environmental significance must refer their proposal for
environmental assessment and approval before it can proceed.

At this stage, the Department of the Environment and Energy has not received a referral under
the EPBC Act for the Uralla Solar Farm. It is the responsibility of the proponent to determine
whether it needs to refer the action for consideration under the EPBC Act. Not all actions
affecting nationally protected matters will have a significant impact and require Australian
Government approval. Land use planning and management, more generally, are the
responsibility of state and local governments.

I understand that the company responsible for the project, Neoen, submitted an application for
assessment of the Solar Farm to the NSW Government Department of Planning and
Environment (DPE) under the NSW Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 1 also
understand that the DPE has asked Neoen to undertake further consultation with Uralla Council
and the local community to provide more information regarding the proposal’s impact on
surrounding land uses, prior to issuing assessment requirements.

Should the proposed development be likely to have a significant impact on a matter of national
environmental significance and require Commonwealth approval under the EPBC Act, the
Department will work closely with DPE at the appropriate stages as required.

Thank you for raising this matter with me.

Yours sincerely

AN «//Ll

MELISSA PRICE

Parliament House Canberra ACT 2600 Telephone (02) 6277 7920
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FEDERAL MEMBER FOR NEW ENGLAND

M$-6949b

MinNo: MC = =
T, ink:
2 October 2018 Division: Lin
pLS22 pate: |#f(2
Environment
Minister
The Hon Melissa Price MP receweo 12 OCT 208 "
Minister for the Environment %{?{panmentak Reply
PO Box 6022 O cowing el Efpmoper (0
House of Representatives S aviser Reply ([ Campaign CIAduicelMin
Parliament House 1 RN 0% oo i
CANBERRA ACT 2600 s paseald

Dear Mini;ér //C '/)Dh/

Further to previous correspondence. I enclose an additional e-mail message of 25 September,

2018 fromS47F L |

addressed to Mr Franck Woitiez, Managing Director, Neoen Australia, with attached copy of

their letter of the same date addressed to the CEO and Board of Neoen, regarding the
( proposed development of a solar farm at Arding Road, Uralla.

Whilst I have written to Mr Woitiez, I would be grateful if the additional concerns raised by
s47F could be considered in conjunction with my previous representations and

for your advice at your earliest convenience.

I have also written along similar lines to the Minister for Energy, the Hon Angus Taylor, MP,

as well as the State Member for Northern Tablelands, the Hon Adam Marshall, MP, for

appropriate representations to the NSW Government.

Any assistance you may be able to provide would be greatly appreciated.

Yours sincerely

' The Hon Barnaby Joyce MP
Federal Member for New England

bj.lt.tam
Principal Office - Tamworth Tenterfield Office
All Mail: PO Box 963, Tamworth NSW 2340 255 Rouse Street, Tenterfield NSW 2372
Shop 5, 259 Peel Street, Tamworth NSW 2340 ph 02 6736 1099 fax 02 6736 1433
ph 02 6761 3080 fax 02 6761 3380 Authorised by Bamaby Joyce MP, The Nationals,

Tamworth. NSW
barnaby.joyce.mp@aph.gov.au  www.barnabyjoyce.com.au  www.facebook.com/BarnabyJoyceMP
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.lozce} Barnabz (MP)

From:
Sent: Tuesday, 25 September 2018 8:42 AM
To: contact@urallasolar.com.au

Cc: SATE T Joyce, Barnaby (MP);
northerntablelands@parliament.nsw.gov.au

Subject: The CEO - NEOEN Sydney

Attachments: The CEO.docx

Dear Mr Franck Woitiez,

Please read the above attachment regarding NEOEN’s proposed Solar Farm development at Arding Rd
Uralla NSW.

Anticipating your reply.

Yours Sincerely,




S47F

The CEO and Board

NEOEN

Dear Sirs and Madams,

Re Proposed Solar Farm at ARDING RD URALLA NSW,

We have read your Preliminary Environmental Investigation. We draw your attention to Page 8
where it is stated that one of the six criteria for this site being a preferred location is -

“absence of any high value agricultural land”

This is patently incorrect and is a misleading statement. It is misleading to you as a Company, to the
Government decision makers to whom you have forwarded it, and the public.

This is one of the reasons this Project has met with such intense and growing opposition from the
community. Farmers are incredulous at this statement.

The Saumarez / Alfoxon site is the best, most productive land in the Uralla Shire. It is almost the
equal of the most productive agricultural land in all of New England, second only to a few pockets
with higher rainfall.

On page 19 Under “Existing Environment “ is the sentence, “The groundcover is a mixture of dry
grass and, in places, bare soil.” This is a fair description of most of Eastern Australia at present in a
once in living memory drought!!!

We suggest that you seek another opinion as to the value of the Agricultural Land.

Firstly, google Jackson Agriculture Saumarez ---[ Jackson Agriculture is the current owner of
Saumarez station ] which is one of the properties you propose to build your Solar Farm on.

As well as viewing the Gallery, read --------
Saumarez Station

“Arguably the JEWEL IN THE CROWN. Saumarez is the largest of our holdings and is located literally
a stone’s throw from the city of Armidale which is a bustling regional Centre famous for its cultural
and educational facilities.

This historic property has well and truly been catapulted into the 21% century with extensive pasture
water and fencing design - A SHOW PIECE, showing what a property can become with foresight,
determination and hard work.

The expansive flat plains which constitute much of the property are ideal for effective management
and precious water retention.



Saumarez is used for beef and Sheep production. Saumarez is also the base for our beef cattle
breeding programme.”

This is in sharp contrast to your Consultant’s report.

You need to be aware of the true position.

We look forward to your Reply,
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THE HON MELISSA PRICE MP
MINISTER FOR THE ENVIRONMENT

MCI18-014112
The Hon Barnaby Joyce MP
Member for New England 5 NOV 2018
PO Box 963

TAMWORTH NSW 2340

Dear Mr Jogce gﬁ/‘/‘/‘“’ éj/

Thank you your representation to the Hon Josh Frydenberg MP on behalf of your constituent
s47F concerning the purchase of part of the property at 427 Ma Ma —
Lilydale Road, Helidon, Queensland for conservation purposes. Your letter has been referred to
me as the Minister for the Environment, as the matters raised fall within my portfolio

responsibilities.

There are currently no Australian Government programs that provide funding for the direct
acquisition of land for conservation purposes in this particular situation. However, there are
Queensland Government covenanting programs available that include incentives for landowners,
such as the Queensland Nature Refuge Program and Coordinated Conservation Areas Program.
Landowners entering covenants under approved conservation covenanting programs may be
eligible for tax concessions.

A conservation covenant is a voluntary agreement made between a landholder and an authorised
body (such as a Covenant Scheme Provider) to protect and enhance the natural, cultural and
scientific values of certain land. The owner continues to own, use and live on the land, while the
natural values of an area are conserved by the landholder in partnership with the Covenant
Scheme Provider. I understand that further information about covenanting programs is available
from the Queensland Government’s website.

Thank you for bringingls'47F concerns to my attention.

Yours sincerely

“

pn T

MELISSA PRICE

Parliament House Canberra ACT 2600 Telephone (02) 6277 7920
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FEDERAL MEMBER FOR NEW ENGLAND

MCIZ - a\u\) 2

3 August 2018

-
{

The Hon Josh Frydenberg MP ;

Minister for the Environment and Energy 322 (S / Y
PO Box 6022 . 5 :
House of Representatives

Parliament House

CANBERRA ACT 2600 | oy

Dear Mini}ger/ A A} to:..

I enclose a letter of 1 August, 2018 from s47F

s47F regarding his (tequest for the Federal and/or Queensland Governments to
purchase part of the property “427 Ma Ma — Lilydale Road, Helidon” and set it aside as a
wildlife corrid@

I would be grateful if consideration could be given to the concerns and points raised byS47F

S47F in relation to this matter and for your advice in due course.
Any assistance you may be able to provide would be greatly appreciated.

I have also written to the Hon Leeanne Enoch MP, Queensland Minister for Environment and
the Great Barrier Reef, Minister for Science and Minister for the Arts, asking for her advice.

Yours sincerely

Z{/V

The Hon Barnaby Joyce MP
Federal Member for New England

bj.jk.ten
Principal Office - Tamworth Tenterfield Office
All Mail: PO Box 963, Tamworth NSW 2340 255 Rouse Street, Tenterfield NSW 2372
Shop 5, 259 Peel Street, Tamworth NSW 2340 ph 02 6736 1099 fax 02 6736 1433

ph 02 6761 3080 fax 02 6761 3380
Authorised by Barnaby Joyce MP, The Nationals,
) ) Tamworth, NSW
barnaby.joyce.mp@aph.gov.au  www.barnabyjoyce.com.au  www.facebook.com/BarnabyJoyceMP
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RECEIVED

1% August 2018 | Aoy 3°’V84 7 F

Minister for Agriculture and Environment
And Tourism.
Canberra. ACT.
Re: 427 Ma Ma - Lilydale Road, Helidon. Qld. 43......

This may seem insignificant to you, but it seems the 100 acres or so near our old place at Ma Ma
Creek is being auctioned this week by a team with aS47F  fellow involved, from Toowoomba.

Itis part of an old dairy farm which used tc belong to my family. (320 acres)

I wrote to the section of the Commonwealth Bank wishing to re-purchase this block, in Brisbane, as |
was driving a Taxi in the same place from 4pm to 4am and would often take some important people
to the New Farm area and converse with them as we drove along in my B & W taxi about various
things. This was most likely in the 1990’s or thereabouts. | have done many things to keep
Centrelink happy over the years, and am now 64 years of age.

As my family have been centred around this place since 1965, and since my father died on the 1°
January 1972, | take quite an interest in Agriculture and Country things which kept me travelling
around the continent since 1968, when | first left school.

It is indeed a vast place.

However, | think something more should be retained of the native environment , including Crows
Ash trees, a great many which existed amongst the lantana once, and were nourished by their life-
giving attributes..... many nitrogen-fixing and organic left-overs that have kept the natural
environment going, to an extent. | am particularly fond of most trees, as were my parents.

TheS47F and family, who seemed to have
vast sums of money, cared little about trees, as they were more interested in the welfare of their
Asian breed of cattle they had bought with them from near Clermont , and wished to maintain and
improve the fences so that their cattle could be maintained with water and feed while they travelled
to America of wherever, so the natural environment suffered greatly as a result.

Then the main electricity line that feeds the grid (Powerlink) | think, decided that an upgrade should
be made from 110kw to 330kw. This passed through our place, across the main entrance road, and
after the local Council, Lockyer Valley, had conveniently sent a spark from one of their roving
tractors and slashers, apparently, into our dead grass, the twelve or so acre block of trees, including
those maintained by me over the years, (WA, SA, Qld, mainly) burnt with much of the rest, although
many still exist after the quick-thinking actions of the local fire brigade, and one 347F a
local volunteer, now decd., and mother. | was out on a block near Goondiwindi at time, driving a
tractor or something, for s47F or one of theS47F near North Star.



| have been well educated by the University of Qld. and in particular, QAC, Lawes, over the years in
Agriculture and in particular Agronomy, But | always take a junior role as there is so much to learn
about re. recent technological trends, etc. So | must keep within my limits.

To keep a long story short, and it is a long story indeed, regarding the s47F

many others including international people and significant., | intend to travel by bus to Toowoomba
withS47F to sort a few things out, including some 150mm drill pipe from my cousin in Geham to be
sent down here for my new firebox chimney. | have to keep things cheap because | have just
donated another $50 to the Humour Foundation in Pymble to satisfy their needs.

| hope someone takes some notice of this letter, as | am originally a farming
family from Norfolk in England, and from Gerswald? in Prussia.{<Perhaps Gurswaldt, Brandenburg
area, just north of Berlin.) , with some leanings toward the Lutheran and Anglican Church.

Thanking you for your interest in this matter.

s4/F



Hon Barnaby Joyce wp

FEDERAL MEMBER FOR NEW ENGLAND

17 May 2018

The Hon Josh Frydenberg MP v
Minister for the Environment and Energy /
PO Box 6022 [ 520,
House of Representatives 'S¢

Parliament House
CANBERRA ACT 2600

Dear Min/'é:r A )

Further to previous correspondence, I enclose an e-mail message of 16 May, 2018 from Mr
[ldu Monticone, Peel Valley Water Users Association, with attached letter from Cr Helen
Tickle, Acting, Mayor, Tamworth Regional Council, supporting the Association’s request for
a review into environmental water in the Peel Valley.

I would be grateful if consideration could be given to the calls which have been made for this
review as outlined in Mr Monticone’s correspondence in light of the concerns and points
raised by the Association and Council and for your advice as soon as possible.

Any additional assistance you may be able to provide would be greatly appreciated.

Yours sincerely

L ¥ S

The Hon Barnaby Joyce MP
Federal Member for New England

bj.lt.tam
Principal Office - Tamworth Tenterfield Office
All Mail: PO Box 963, Tamworth NSW 2340 255 Rouse Street, Tenterfield NSW 2372
Shop 5, 259 Peel Street, Tamworth NSW 2340 ph 02 6736 1099 fax 02 6736 1433

ph 02 6761 3080 fax 02 6761 3380

barnaby.joyce.mp@aph.gov.au  www.barnabyjoyce.com.au  www.facebook.com/BarnabyJoyceMP
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J_bxce, Barnaby (MP)

- =
From: Peel Valley Water Users Assoc <peelvalleywaterusers@bigpond.com>
Sent: Wednesday, 16 May 2018 10:40 AM
To: Joyce, Barnaby (MP); 'Kevin Anderson'
Subject: Review of environmental water in the Peel River
Attachments: TRC letter re environmental water.pdf

Good morning

As foreshadowed previously, attached is a letter from Tamworth Regional Council which supports the request for a
review into environmental water in the Peel Valley.

The review should focus on
(a) Whether the imminent proposed release of 3,870ML before 30" June 2018 is actually required, given that
there has been a substantial constant flow in the Peel River during the whole of the current water year
which commenced on 1 July 2017
(b) Whether the longer term volume of 6,257ML of environmental water is actually required on an annual basis
for the environment in the Peel Valley

Given that the two major water usage stakeholders in the Peel Valley are now in support of a review, we would
appreciate your advice as to when such a review can commence.

Representatives from the Peel Valley Water Users Association are available to meet with you, or with any other
relevant members of the Government, or departmental staff to progress this matter, and we now look forward to
your response to our request.

Kind regards

[ldu Monticone
(on behalf of the Peel Valley Water Users Association)



*

[

=

REGIONAL HOUNCIL

Tamwort L
\ / == ABN: 52631 074 4B

More than just a city. More than just one place.

The President

Peel Valley Water Users Association
P O Box 852

TAMWORTH NSW 2340

Dear Sir/Madam

REVIEW OF ENVIRONMENTAL FLOW VOLUMES IN THE PEEL RIVER
Ref- BL/SF514

| refer to a presentation by representations of the Association, Mr. lidu Monticone and Mr. Barry
John, to Council at the Council forum on Tuesday evening 8 May 2018 concerning the proposed
environmental release from Chaffey Dam in the near future. During the presentation Council was
asked to support an application for a review of the volume of water held in the Environmental
Contingency Allowance for Chaffey Dam and the amount of water presently held by the
Commonwealth Environmental Water Holder in the Peel Regulated River, aimed at establishing
whether the volume of water held is required to meet environmental requirements in the Peel
Regulated River.

| wish to advise Councillors discussed this request following the presentation and agreed Council
would be happy to support such a review.

Please contact Council's Director, Water and Waste, Mr Bruce Logan should you wish to discus
this matter further

Yours faithfully

il T de e

Councillor Helen Tickle
Acting Mayor

Contact: Bruce Logan s

I T —

11 May 2018

All correspondence should be addressed to the General Manager:

Telephone: 6767 5555 PO Box 555 (DX 6125) trc@tamworth.nsw.gov.au
Facsimile: 6767 5499 Tamworth NSW 2340 www,tamworth . nsw.gov.au

~ Toyota Country Music Festival Tamworth 2015 - Friday 18 January 2019 — Sunday 27 January 2019 ~ wnw.temf.com.au




ph 02 6761 3080 fax 02 6761 3380

barnaby.joyce.mp@aph.gov.au  www.barnabyjoyce.com.au  www.facebook.com/BarnabyJoyceMP

3 May 2018

The Hon Josh Frydenberg MP

Minister for the Environment and Energy
PO Box 6022

House of Representatives

Parliament House
CANBERRA ACT 2600

Dear WQE)? 4 )

I write regarding the imminent planned release of 3,870ML of environmental water from Chaffey
Dam before the end of June 2018 which I understand is comprised of 2,613ML of Environmental
Contingency Allowance water held by the NSW Office of Environment and Water and 1,257ML
recently acquired by the Commonwealth Environmental Water Holder.

Whilst this volume of water is a reduction of the original volume of 6,257ML initially planned for
release, the drought is really biting hard in the Tamworth region and there is obvious angst in
relation to the planned release of environmental water flows from Chaffey Dam that might be
required for the City of Tamworth and local irrigators.

I would be grateful if we could arrange for some consideration as to whether that environmental
flow can be withheld in light of the current drought conditions. We all hope that it will rain soon
to shore things up, however | think it creates unnecessary angst to see water flowing past
Tamworth for environmental purposes.

In its natural state before the construction of Chaffey Dam, the river would be completely dry
until such time as it rains, but by reason of the Dam we have maintained a flow in the river.

This flow will still be maintained without the planned release of water and it is hard to argue to
make a good flow better at the expense of no flow later on.

Your urgent consideration of this matter and advice as soon as possible would be greatly
appreciated.

Yours sincerely

The Hon Barnaby Joyce MP
Federal Member for New England

CC Mr Kevin Anderson MP

NSW Member for Tamworth
bj.It.tam
Principal Office - Tamworth Tenterfield Office
All Mail: PO Box 963, Tamworth NSW 2340 255 Rouse Street, Tenterfield NSW 2372
Shop 5, 259 Peel Street, Tamworth NSW 2340 ph 02 6736 1099 fax 02 6736 1433
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THE HON JOSH FRYDENBERG MP
MINISTER FOR THE ENVIRONMENT AND ENERGY

MC18-005965

The Hon Barnaby Joyce MP 1 U MAY 2018

Federal Member for New England
PO Box 963
TAMWORTH NSW 2340

Dear Mr Joyce

Thank you for your letter of 3 May 2018 regarding the planned release of 1,257 ML of
Commonwealth environmental water from Chaffey Dam, and for letting me know of your
concerns about the potential impact of this proposed release on the availability of water in the
dam for the future needs of Tamworth and local irrigators.

Like any other Commonwealth asset, water allocations must be used as effectively as possible,
and for the purpose for which they were acquired, which is to protect and restore the
environmental health of the rivers and wetlands of the Murray-Darling Basin. Water
allocations held by the Commonwealth Environmental Water Holder in Chaffey Dam can’t
legally (under the Water Act 2007) be kept in storage if the purpose is only to increase future
year reliability of holdings for irrigators, or to enhance the domestic water supply for
Tamworth. Nor would that approach satisfy the requirement under the Basin Plan to recover a
set volume for use for environmental outcomes. A fundamental premise of water recovery
under the Basin Plan is that the entitlements held for the environment are subject to the same
rules and allocations as other users and are not a secondary class of use.

To put the proposed release into context, I am advised that the 1,257 ML of Commonwealth
environmental water currently held in the Peel catchment is less than 2 per cent of the water
currently stored in Chaffey Dam, which is currently 64 per cent full, holding over 67,000 ML
of water. As there are no carry-over provisions in the Peel, I understand that the current
allocation of environmental water in the dam will be forfeited if it is not used by 30 June 2018.

Decisions about the use of Commonwealth environmental water are made by the
Commonwealth Environmental Water Holder, based on rigorous planning processes that
consider the environmental demands in a catchment, and the amount of water available. I
understand that the proposed releases will provide a number of important benefits for the
environment beyond restoring natural flows, including supporting native fish, providing
improved access to habitat, and improving food sources for fish in the Peel River.

Parliament House Canberra ACT 2600 Telephone (02) 6277 7920
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The Commonwealth Environmental Water Office will continue working with the NSW Office
of Environment and Heritage to carefully consider any potential impacts from this
environmental flow identified by the community.

Thank you for bringing your concerns to my attention.

Yw'njrely
/A

JOSH FRYDENBERG

CC: Mr Kevin Anderson MP, NSW Member for Tamworth
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THE HON JOSH FRYDENBERG MP
MINISTER FOR THE ENVIRONMENT AND ENERGY

The Hon Barnaby Joyce MP MC18-006715
Member for New England

PO Box 963

TAMWORTH NSW 2340 21 JUN 2018

Dear M bece

Thank you for your letter forwarding requests from the Peel Valley Water Users Association and
the Tamworth Regional Council for a review into environmental water in the Peel Valley. This
follows your letter of 3 May 2018 on environmental water use in the Peel, and my reply of

10 May 2018.

I understand that environmental managers have met with both the Peel Valley Water Users
Association and Tamworth Regional Council on the planned use of environmental water. I have
been advised that subsequent discussions occurred on 17 May 2018 between New South Wales
environmental water managers and Tamworth Regional Council, who now better understand this
planned use.

I am informed that the rules for the Peel environmental contingency allowance have been
discussed at length as part of Namoi Stakeholder Advisory Panel, reviewing the Water Sharing
Plan. For example, the basis of the environmental contingency allowance was discussed at

a meeting of that panel on 13 February 2018. This meeting was attended by representatives of
the Peel Valley Water Users Association and Tamworth Regional Council. The environmental
allowance is an offset for the environmental impact of the expansion of Chaffey Dam, designed
to not affect the reliability of entitlement holders along the Peel.

Following advice from the community, ecologists and fish experts, NSW has proposed using
about half of this planned environmental water in the current year. The use of 1,257 ML of
Commonwealth environmental water has been part of the Commonwealth Environmental Water
Holder’s planning and will provide important environmental outcomes within the Peel, including
for native fish. This use is consistent with the environmental objectives under the Basin Plan.

[ am satisfied that there is sufficient transparency and review of the use of environmental water
in the Peel valley, both in this instance, and as part of the longer term Water Resource Plan
process. Environmental water managers are now getting on with their important work.

Thank you for bringing your concerns to my attention.

Yours sincerely

YJU ’
JOSH FRYDENBERG
CC: Mr Kevin Anderson MP, NSW Member for Tamworth

Parliament House Canberra ACT 2600 Telephone (02) 6277 7920
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SATF

From:

Sent: Tuesday, 5 June 2018 1:16 PM

To: Minister

Subject: EnvnronmentSmaII Grants application

Attachments: 180521 S&4 /I re Environment Small Grants application.pdf

REC EIVED

Dear Carla -5 JUN 2018

Thank ¢ i i Minister for Agriculture
ank you for speaking to me earlier.

| * A9 -

contacted this office seeking
further clarification/explanation as to why her application for an Envnronment Small Grant was unsuccessful on the
basis that her family partnership with an ABN is not a legal entity. S47F is concerned that this ruling would
exclude many farms from successfully applying for these grants, advnsmg she has previously received a Grant from
the Commonwealth Government.

Any assistance in the above matter is appreciated.

Thank you
Regards

Electorate Officer

Office of the Hon Barnaby Joyce MP
Federal Member for New England

Electorate Office
Peel Street (PO Box 9A3) Tamworth NSW 2340

F

atives, Canberra, ACT, 2600

BARNABY.
JOYCE mp

FEDERAL MEMBER FOR NEW ENGLAND

Follow Barnaby:

Yau

W #NatsThinkLocal

INATIONALS /. Gponed Gosticdin

The Nationals | For Regional Australia

Please think of the environment before printing this email.



s4/F



IiE: RE: National Landcare Program ~ Environment Small Grants ...

Subject: RE: RE: National Landcare Program — Environment Small Grants — application outcome
[SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

| agree with you — not fair at all if landholders like yourself cannot access this funding due to
trading as a partnership.

National Landcare Program is Federally funded
| will follow this up further and let you know outcomes

Regards
s47kF

Sent: Friday, 18 May 2018 1:59 PM

To

Subject: Fwd: RE: National Landcare Program — Environment Small Grants — application
outcome [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

This had made me cross!!!l, does that mean no farmers are able to access these grants,
because | don't think we are any different.

s this Federal money or State Money, thinking | might write to Barnaby or Kevin

Tﬁanks

L Forwarded Message --------

Subiect: RE: National Landcare Program — Environment Small Grants ~ application outcome
JeCt: |SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

lof4 20/05/2018 10:50 AM




RE: RE: National Landcare Program - Environment Small Grants ...

20f 4

Date:  Fri, 18 May 2018 03:38:05 +0000
From: NLPESG <nlpesg@industry.gov.au>
o:  S4lF

CC: &NLPESES <nAI‘pesg@industry.gov.aw

Good afternoon,

Thank you for your email of 16/5/2018.

Section 4.1 of the Grant Opportunity guidelines for the National Landcare Program -
Environment Small Grants stipulates that an eligible applicant must be a legal entity that can
enter into a grant agreement with the Commonwealth. We do not consider general
partnerships (including family partnerships) to be separate legal entities for the purposes of
this program. Given this, partnerships are not eligible to apply as they do not satisfy this
program requirement. These requirements are detailed in the Environment Small Grants
guidelines, available at: www.business.gov.au/nlpesg.

Where the applicant (or one partner) has indicated that they are applying as an individual, they
will only be considered eligible where they have provided an ABN related to that specific entity
type (individual/sole trader). Applying as an individual and providing the ABN of the
partnership does not satisfy the eligibility requirements for this program.

Where we found an error or missing information in the application during the assessment
process we were able to ask for clarification or additional information that did not change the
nature of the application. However, we cannot accept any additional information that would
change the application after the application closing time.

Thank you for your interest in this program. We welcome feedback and appreciate you taking
the time to contact us. We will consider your feedback through the design and delivery of
future Australian Government programs.

Yours Sincerely

20/05/2018 10:50 AM



RE: RE: National Landcare Program ~ Environment Small Grants ...

National Landcare Program — Environment Small Grants
Auslndustry — Business Services

1 h Auntpabiad Coovernment DUsSINess.gov au

o BUSINGSS 15 2846

Tt b ! S

Sent: Wednesday, ay :
To: NLPESG <nlpesg@industry.gov.au>
Ccﬂ

Subject: Re: National Landcare Program — Environment Small Grants — application outcome
[SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

| am a little confused by your letter, saying that we are ineligible (please see below)

Ineligible applicant — not a legal entity that can enter into a grant agreement with the
Commonwealth.

As a partnership, you are not a legal entity that can enter into a grant agreement with the
Commonwealth.

We are a farming family and have been in this partnership for the last 20 years, farming is our
income as is the environment. We have entered into other Commonwealth grant agreements
in the past without been ineligible.

| am ha to provide any other information, just unsure what is needed a_
N - i Parinership run the farm.
Thankyou for your time in this matter

Kind Regards

3o0f4 20/05/2018 10:50 AM



RE: RE: National Landcare Program - Environment Small Grants ...

\

4of 4

On 15/05/2018 2:32 PM, NLPESG wrote:

Thank you for applying for funding under the National Landcare Program —
Environment Small Grants. Unfortunately your application has been deemed
ineligible.

Please see the attached letter for further information.

Yours Sincerely

National Landcare Program — Environment Small Grants
Ausindustry — Business Services

£i4

Vs dian Lanernipent DusSINess gov.au
clearia

e BUSINGSS 13 28 46

Frogroon by pend e

UNCLASSIFIED

20/05/2018 10:50 AM
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s47F

From:

Sent: Thursday, 24 May 2018 10:25 AM

To: Joyce, Barnaby (MP) o

Subject: Fwd: RE: National Landcare Program - Environment Small Grants - application
outcome [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

FY1

Thankyou for your time, I give up, very disappointing in so many ways.

Kind Regards

s4/7F

-------- Forwarded Message --------
Subject:RE: National Landcare Program - Environment Small Grants - application outcome
[SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]
Date:Wed, 23 May 2018 23:58:36 +0000
From:NI PESG <nlnese@industry.eov.au>
To:S
CC:NLPESG <nlpesg@industry.gov.au-

Good morning,
Thank you for your email of 23 May 2018.
We appreciate your disappointment that your application was assessed as ineligible.

As previously advised, the Grant Opportunity Guidelines for the National Landcare Program - Environment Small
Grants require that applicants satisfy all eligibility criteria. In order to receive grant funding from the Australian
Government through the Environment Small.Grants opportunity,.applicants must be a legal entity to enter into a
formal agreement with the Government and have an ABN that matches the selected entity type. General

partnerships are not a legal entity and are not eligible to apply for funding under the National Landcare Program -
Environment Small Grants opportunity.

For this program all applicants were required to provide an ABN to confirm that they were an eligible entity type as
per the requirements at section 4.1 of the Grant Opportunity Guidelines. In your case, the ABN provided was for a
family partnership and the program guidelines required that your application he assessed on that basis. The
eligibility criteria below does not preclude farmers from this program.

To be eligible all applicants must:

¢ Dbe alegal entity that can enter into a grant agreement with the Commonwealth, and
¢ have an Australian Business Number (ABN)

¢ be 18 years of age or older, where the applicant is an individual.

1




Entity types that were considered eligible to apply for this program were listed in the application form, as per below:
e Acompany incorporated in Australia

Company limited by guarantee

An incorporated trustee on behalf of a trust

Incorporated association

Incorporated Aboriginal or Torres Strait Islander organisation

Individual or sole trader (must be 18 years of age or older)

Once again, thank you for your interest in this program. We welcome feedback and appreciate you taking the time
to contact us. We will consider your feedback through the design and delivery of future Australian Government

programs.
Yours Sincerely

Nationa! Landcare Program — Environment Small Grants
Ausindustry — Business Services '

i

by ,3! Austratian Government ! ; husiness gowv.aan

wi‘ (.)'ups;n-n:m‘n'urlmlum)-. i BUSi ness . 13 28 46

Innovation and Sclenee | | Oaetrodin Spadiin

UNCLASSIFIED
From: s47F

Sent: Wednesday, 23 May 2018 11:33 AM
To: NLPESG <nlpesg@industry.gov.au>; Barnaby.Joyce.MP@aph.gov.au; S47F
Subject: Re: National Landcare Program — Environment Small Grants — application outcome [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Dear S47F

I find this a little hard to believe, as farmers we are unable to apply for Land care grants.

First I asked the Local Land care officer to go over my application and she said it was all good.

Secondly 1 asked for clarification from our accountant and she said it was all good.

Both read the guidelines as did 1.

I have now taken these emails to our local Federal member Barnaby Joyce, for clarification.

Does this mean that no farmers can access these grants? And if they did what extra should have we given?

Farmers are a major stake holders of the environment of Australia. Very disappointing for farmers if this is
the case. 4 :

Please show clearly guidelines re grants, do we need to show title deeds?
Doing a application online ticking boxes is always difficult.

Commutation is very difficult only emails and I have been unable to speak with anyone by phone through
this process. (Government Department)

Where the applicant (or one partner) has indicated that they are applying as an individual, they will only be
2




considered eligible where they have provided an ABN related to that specific entity type (individual/sole
trader). Applying as an individual and providing the ABN of the partnership does not satisfy the eligibility
requirements for this program.

My understanding of this was | S47F a partner of,S47F was writing the application,
therefore misunderstanding wording!{!!

The Commonwealth are very happy to take our taxes!!!!!!

I'm sorry I need to send this email, but it upset me to think that farmers are not apart of the environmental
community, Land Care.

I ook forward to your reply's to my question above.

Kind Regards

s47F

On 18/05/2018 1:38 PM, NLPESG wrote:

Good afternoon,
Thank you for your email of 16/5/2018,

Section 4.1 of the Grant Opportunity guidelines for the National Landcare Program - Environment
Small Grants stipulates that an eligible applicant must be a legal entity that can enter into a grant
agreement with the Commonwealth. We do not consider general partnerships (including family
partnerships) to be separate legal entities for the purposes of this program. Given this, partnerships
are not eligible to apply as they do not satisfy this program requirement. These requirements are
detailed in the Environment Small Grants guidelines, available at: www.business gov.au/nipesg.

Where the applicant (or one partner) has indicated that they are applying as an individual, they will
only be considered eligible where they have provided an ABN related to that specific entity type
(individual/sole trader). Applying as an individual and providing the ABN of the partnership does not
satisfy the eligibility requirements for this program.

Where we found an error or missing information in the application during the assessment process
we were able to ask for clarification or additional information that did not change the nature of the
application. However, we cannot accept any additional information that would change the
application after the application closing time. '

Thank you for your interest in this program. We welcome feedback and appreciate you taking the
time to contact us. We will consider your feedhack through the design and delivery of future
Australian Government programs.

Yours Sincerely

National Landcare Program — Environment Small Grants
Auslndustry — Business Services
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14 February 2018 ;

Min No: MC

Diviey 2 2 Link:
The Hon Josh Frydenberg MP DL‘S Date: 262. 7%
Minister for the Environment and Energy RECEVED 2 3 FEB 263 Environment
PO Box 6022 G and Energy
House of Representatives / O =

5 0o . : Departmgntal Rep!
Parliament House itk Bsrooae iy
S/Adviear Renly :..' = 5 P

CANBERRA ACT 2600 O S’{@/ﬁd serienly L Campaign ClAdviceitin

Dear Minister o 4 )

I enclose an e-mail message of 12 February, 2018, with attachments, from Ms Michelle@
Simpson, Executive Officer, Tamworth Community College, 175 Peel Street, Tamworth,
2340, regarding voluntary assistance she is providing to Mrs Beryl Dean, Owner/Curator,
Tenterfield Station Homestead, Tenterfield, in relation to the Homestead’s preservation
project and in which she has enquired about Federal Government funding for these works.

I would be grateful if consideration could be given to this matter and for your advice in due
course regarding any possible funding opportunities which may be available for this project.

In regard to Ms Simpson’s enquiry about th@enterﬁeld Station Homestead being included
on the National Heritage Lisg my office has advised her that National Heritage List
nominations are currently open until 26 February 2018 and have provided her with a copy of
your media release of 1 December, 2017 regarding the call for National Heritage List
Nominations.

I have also written along similar lines to the Minister for Regional Development, Territories
and Local Government, the Hon Dr John McVeigh, MP, and the Minister for Trade, Tourism
and Investment, the Hon Steven Ciobo, MP, and any assistance you may be able to provide
would be greatly appreciated.

Yours sincerely

The Hon Barnaby Joyce MP ‘
Federal Member for New England / =
Deputy Prime Minister @\
Minister for Infrastructure and Transport \ St
Leader of The Nationals p - SN T

[ 250y

bj.It.tam

Principal Office - Tamworth Tenterfield Office

All Mail: PO Box 963, Tamworth NSW 2340 255 Rouse Street, Tenterfield NSW 2372
Shop 5, 259 Peel Street, Tamworth NSW 2340 ph 02 6736 1099 fax 02 6736 1433
ph 02 6761 3080 toll free 1300 301 839 fax 02 6761 3380

barnaby.joyce.mp@aph.gov.au  www.barnabyjoyce.com.au  www.facebook.com/BarnabyJoyceMP
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Jozce, Barnabx (MP)

From: Michelle Simpson s47F

Sent: Monday, 12 February 2018 3:43 PM

To: Rarnaby (MP)

Cc:

Subject: Funding for Place of Australian Heritage Significance - Request for Letter of Support
Attachments: Quote for Preservation of Tenterfield Homestead.docx; List of Groups Visiting

Tenterfield Homestead.JPG

Dear Barnaby,

We refer to last week’s telephone conversation with Michelle at your local office who mentioned you might
be able to provide a letter of support if we were to submit an overview of our project for the preservation of
Tenterfield Station Homestead.

As some background, the Dean family, and 80 year old Beryl Dean (owner/curator), have asked if | might
be able to donate some time and provide some voluntary guidance regarding accessing grants to
preserve Tenterfield Station Homestead, an important piece of Australian history. The family is
aware that the Tamworth Community College was able to secure a combination of Local, State and
Federal Government funding in recent years for the restoration and preservation of the historic Munro’s Mill
in Peel Street Tamworth.

I’'m more than happy to assist, drove up and met Beryl recently and had a look around the homestead. The
homestead is absolutely amazing but is in need of some urgent attention. Beryl maintains the property
herself (gee she has some energy!) and she is regularly asked to open it up to community groups, visitors
to the region, fundraising events, school visits, service clubs etc all with little support and almost no
financial assistance. | have attached Beryl’s hand-written list of visitors which can sometimes include as
many as 10 groups in one week or a busload of 35-40 people. She certainly welcomes these visits and
proudly and passionately shares the history of Tenterfield Station and the Homestead but is concerned
about the future given her age and the condition of the property and importantly, the safety of visitors.

| was hoping to have a chat to you about the various heritage/tourism/infrastructure grants available and
the possibility of working together to ensure the history of Tenterfield and the homestead is preserved.

The project seems to fit the funding mentioned in your media release of 2 February 2018 for
“Owners and managers of historic places with outstanding heritage significance to Australia”.
Whilst | acknowledge Tenterfield Homestead is not yet listed on Australia’s National Heritage List, |
note there is scope within the funding guidelines for “Strategic or exceptional projects” (Page 20 of
the guidelines). In addition, | was hoping for your support to apply to have the historic heritage
value of the Homestead recognised and it listed on Australia’s National Heritage List. The 13-room
homestead still whispers echoes of a past that provided a home for state premiers and received
visits from Australia’s first prime minister Edmund Barton. It was also the venue for Banjo
Paterson’s wedding reception when he married the daughter of the owner Alice Walker.

We have a quote for the most urgent work required to repair the verandah, roof and tank stand which totals
approx $120,000.

We have also contacted Thomas George MP regarding state government funding opportunities and he
said he can visit the Homestead on Friday February 23" 2018. We were wondering if perhaps you could
visit on that day?

In the interim, we will draft an application for funding to undertake the repairs, assist Beryl to form a
“working group” known as Friends of Tenterfield Homestead (which will hopefully ensure she has some
local support), arrange for Beryl to have her stories of the Station and Homestead captured on video and
work towards the closing date for grant applications of 8 March 2018.

1




lis my best contact.

Kind regards,
Michelle

Michelle Simpson | Executive Officer

s47F | W: www.tamworth.nsw.edu.au
s47F

A: 175 Peel Street TAMWORTH NSW 2340 | RTO ID: 80095
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just betow ground level. The post which are above ground level appear to be in fairly good
condition. To restore this tank stand would take a preat deal of time and machinery and
materiais.

b would suggesi that the stand be braced firstly. for safery reasons and then leveted up. We would
cut ofT the posts in the ground and dig deep piers under them and cancrete new steel supports
which would be bolted to the existing posts,

Onge this is done the rooms which were built within the tank stand coutd be restored 1o original.
Some of the existing material is would be revsed snd some replaced.

T'he job would require a Crain to 1ifi the tank off the siund while the restoration is being
completed and then again 1o 1ift it back on. An elevated work platforn would need to be hired 10
work on the job, tor safety reasens. An excavator would also be needed 10 dig footings

This inb could not be quoted due the nalure of not knowing what we could find until. the vanad

Fstimate Only  $ 50.000.00 10 $60,600.00

Quate volid for 30 davs.,

Y ours sincerey,
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THE HON JOSH FRYDENBERG MP
MINISTER FOR THE ENVIRONMENT AND ENERGY

MC18-002708
The Hon Barnaby Joyce MP
Member for New England
PO Box 963
TAMWORTH NSW 2340
L MAY 2018

Dear rr.l?:;c;&’\/]

Thank you for your representation on behalf of your constituent Ms Michelle Simpson, of
Tamworth, NSW, concerning funding for Tenterfield Station Homestead.

Under Australia’s tiered system of heritage protection, each level of government has
responsibilities along with community and other organisations. The Australian Government is
focussed on supporting the recognition and effective management of places on the World,
National and Commonwealth heritage lists.

The Department of the Environment and Energy does not have a program that would be
available to fund preservation works for Tenterfield Station Homestead. Your constituent may
wish to contact the state or local government regarding possible support for Tenterfield Station
Homestead.

Thank you for bringing Ms Simpson’s concerns to my attention.

Yourg sincerely

JOSH FRYDENBERG

Parliament House Canberra ACT 2600 Telephone (02) 6277 7920
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From:

Sent: Monday, 7 May 2018 2:41 PM

To: inisterialCorrespondence

Cc:

Subject: FW: Planned Release of Environmental Water from Chaffey Dam
[SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Attachments: 180503 Rep to Frydenberg re Monticone, Iidu re environmental water from Chaffey
Dam.pdf

Categories: Min Reply

N
S
For Min reply by CEWO. ‘ *f

‘note the CEW aspect.

From: Joyce, Barnaby (MP) [mailto:Barnaby.Joyce. MP@aph.gov.au]
Sent: Thursday, 3 May 2018 4:46 PM

To: Josh Frydenberg (Shared) <Josh.Frydenberg@environment.gov.au>
Subject: Planned Release of Environmental Water from Chaffey Dam

Please find attached correspondence from the office of the Hon Barnaby Joyce MP,
Federal Member for New England
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Hon Barnaby Joyce vp

3 May 2018

The Hon Josh Frydenberg MP

Minister for the Environment and Energy
PO Box 6022

House of Representatives

Parliament House
CANBERRA ACT 2600

Dear Minjgter c:r:)A | @

I enclose an e-mail message of 25 April, 2018, with attachments, from Mr Ildu Monticone,
Peel Valley Water Users Association, which is addressed to the State Member for Tamworth,
Mr Kevin Anderson, MP, regarding(the initial plann¢d release of 6,257ML of environmental
water from Chaffey Dam before the eénd of June 2018.

Also enclosed is a further e-mail message, with attachment, received today from Mr
Monticone regarding the revised release figure of 3,870ML which I understand is comprised
of 2,613ML of Environmental Contingency Allowance water held by the NSW Office of
Environment and Water and 1,257ML held by the Commonwealth Environment Water
Holder.

I would be grateful if urgent consideration could be given to reviewing this proposal in light
of the concerns and points raised by the Association and for your advice as soon as possible.

I have also written to you separately on this matter expressing similar concerns to the
Association and any assistance you may be able to provide would be greatly appreciated.

Yours sincerely

The Hon Barnaby Joyce MP (1)

Federal Member for New England \/

bj.lt.tam
All Mail: PO Box 963, Tamuwort NSW 2340 255 Rouse Street, Tenterfield NSW 2372
Shop 5, 259 Peel Strest, Tamworth NSW 2340 1026736 1099 f2x 02 6736 1433

1h 02 6761 3080 fax 02 6761 3380




_(B. Jozce, MP)

From: Joyce, Barnaby (MP)
Subject: FW: Peel ECA

From: Peel Valley Water Users Assoc [mailto:peelvalleywaterusers@bigpond.com] 2_
Sent: Thursday, 3 May 2018 6:26 AM

To: Peel Valley Water Users Assoc

Subject: FW: Peel ECA

Good morning all
| received the following email last night, and | am forwarding it for your information.

Whilst 3,870ML is still a large volume of water to release at this time, it is an improvement on the figure of 6,257ML
which was initially planned.

We will continue our attempts to have the figure properly reviewed to determine whether 3,870ML is actually
needed for the environment in the Peel River, however, it may be difficult to have any further changes made before
the planned release of the water.

Kind regards
Ildu Monticone

FomSATE
Sent: Wednesday, 2 May 2018 10:06 PM

To: Ildu Monticone
Cc:
Sub : Pee

Ildu

I offer you an apology for a break down in communication following our meeting last Tuesday. The
working group, after hearing the concerns from PVWU, sought clarifying information from WaterNSW and
reduced the initial ECA release volume from 4,973ML to 2,613ML. 1 unfortunately didn't inform you of
this volume reduction following the decision.

In short, the amended proposal will see a total of 3,870 ML being released from Chaffey, of which 2,613
ML is ECA.

The proposal is to release the 3,870 ML over 14 days, commencing after Wednesday 16th May.
2018 (subject to notification). The proposed release strategy (daily rates) is shown below.

As always, happy to discuss.
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Sent from my iPad

This email is intended for the addressee(s) named and may contain confidential and/or privileged

information.

If you are not the intended recipient, please notify the sender and then delete it immediately.

Any views expressed in this email are those of the individual sender except where the sender expressly and
with authority states them to be the views of the NSW Office of Environment and Heritage.

PLEASE CONSIDER THE ENVIRONMENT BEFORE PRINTING THIS EMAIL



Joxce. Barnabz (MP)

From: Peel Valley Water Users Assoc <peelvalleywaterusers@bigpond.com>

Sent: Wednesday, 25 April 2018 1:48 PM

To: 'Kevin Anderson" 7

(o Jovce _Barnaby (MP): s47F 'lan Coxhead; \ F

Subject: ‘Peel Valley Environmental Water - impact on irrigators and Tamworth residents
Attachments: ECA in the Peel Valley

Dear Kevin

On Tuesday 24" April, lan Coxhead, David Gowing and | attended a meeting on behalf of the Peel Valley Water Users
Association on the topic of the planned release of Environmental Water from Chaffey Dam before the end of June
2018.

In summary, 6,257ML of environmental water will be released from Chaffey Dam before the end of June 2018. At
this stage, it is intended that the release will peak at 750ML per day for two consecutive days —that isa minor flood
level. The dates of the release have not yet been agreed, and all irrigators will apparently be given at least a week'’s
notice. The total of 6,257ML is made up of 5,000ML of Environmental Contingency Allowance water (held by NSW
Office of Environment and Heritage) and 1,257ML of water which was recently acquired by the Commonweaith
Environmental Water Holder.

As you know, the extraction limit for Peel River irrigators is 6,100ML annually, so under the planned release, more
than one year’s supply of water for irrigators will be released — at a time of severe drought.

Apart from the flooding aspects, the release of 6,257ML will mean:

(a) Tamworth Regional Council will need to implement severe water restrictions earlier than otherwise would
be the case, and

(b) Irrigators will get a significantly reduced Available Water Determination next year. Prior to the planned
environmental release, irrigators might have received a 60% AWD (‘allocation’) next year. Following the
environmental release, irrigators will be very lucky to receive a 40% AWD, but probably lower. | have
requested the probable figures from WaterNSW, and

(c) Namoi Valley irrigators can pump an additional 6,257ML of water provided by courtesy of water currently
stored in Chaffey Dam, which rightfully belongs to all Peel Valley water users, including Tamworth Regional
Council. (Chaffey Dam was supposedly enlarged for the purpose of increasing the security of water supply
for Tamworth — not for the benefit of Namoi Valley cotton growers).

| have attached an email which | sent to the Commonwealth Environmental Water Holder's Tamworth
representative last Tuesday for your information.

The bureaucrats are deciding that this quantity of water should be released, and | suspect that you have not yet
been made aware of the proposed environmental release, nor its implications on either Tamworth residents, or the
Peel irrigation industry.

Clearly, if we want to change the current proposal, we must act very quickly.

We would be very grateful if you would intervene and have the necessity for this release of environmental water at
this stage reconsidered as a matter of urgency — not only on behalf of the Peel River irrigators, but also on behalf of
all Tamworth Regional Council ratepayers, who, as a consequence of this environmental release, will be subjected to
more severe water restrictions much earlier than would otherwise have been the case.

As usual, we would be keen to meet with you to discuss this matter more fully, if you so desire.
1



Kind regards
Ildu Monticone

(on behalf of the Peel Valley Water Users Association)



Jozce, Barnabx (MP)

From: Peel Valley Water Users Assoc <peelvalleywaterusers@bigpond.com>
Sent: Tuesday, 24 Aprll 2018 6:11 PM

To:

Cc §4- F ~_! lan Coxhead; |

Subject: ECA in the Peel VaHey

Attachments: Carrol Gap 24 April 2018 xIsx

Hi S47F

I have just extracted the discharge figures from the DPI Water real time data website for the period 01/07/2017 to
23/04/2018 (namely the current water year) for

(a) Downstream of Chaffey Dam — 26,307ML, and

(b) Peel River at Carroll Gap —21,452ML

I believe that the gentleman from WaterNSW at today’s meeting said that the flow at Carroll Gap was about
2,000ML for the year to date, which does not correspond to the figures above. If my figures are wrong, and they
may be, then can you please confirm what the correct figures should be.

The above figures indicate a very healthy river flow during a period of drought — particularly with minimal inflows
from tributaries below Chaffey Dam.

I am still not convinced after today’s meeting that there is a justification for the requirement of a further 6,257ML of
environmental water to be discharged from Chaffey Dam before the end of June, (in addition to the normal releases
for Tamworth Regional Council and irrigators between now and 30™ June), because of the severe third party impacts
on the water supply for the residents of Tamworth, and the irrigation industry in the Peel Valley.

Given that you indicated at today’s meeting that the mantra of the Commonwealth Environmental Water Holder is
‘Not creating any third party impacts’, and given that you are fully aware that Tamworth residents and Peel River
irrigators are both third parties who will be significantly impacted by the release of 6,257ML of environmental
water, | would respectfully request that you provide written explanation as to how the release of 6,257ML of
environmental water at this sensitive time is consistent with your publicly stated mantra.

Thanks and regards

Ildu Monticone
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Hon Barnaby Joyce vp

FEDERAL MEMBER FOR NEW ENGLAND

Min No: hgi\/\)@ MC\%- 6l Vb
Division: Link: ;
pLo: S22 pate: (3( °’/ ( g

Environment

ReCeived |3 SEP 2018  Minister

10 September 2018
[CIDepartmental Reply
O 2overing Brief [ Appropriate Action
o . Minister Reply O For Information
The Hon Melissa Price MP 0] CoS/Adviser Reply [ Campaign CJAdvice/Min
M]nlster for the Environment L) REICT HO%., ... o renmasesss snossnsnisishsseressis dsisssssssonsnads
PO Box 6022 p
House of Representatives \V \ =

Parliament House
CANBERRA ACT 2600

/ /] /
S / . 3
Dear Minister /“/p2/, ..., .

On 4 September, 2018 I conducted ajmeeting with Mr Ildu Monticone and Mr David Gowing
on behalf of the Peel Valley Water Users Association Inc, PO Box 952, Tamworth, 2340,
regarding the Association’s request for access to water from Chaffey Dam, which would
normally be kept aside for the environment, for the production of fodder during the current
drought conditions to keep stock alive and assist with milk production.

Enclosed are some notes provided to me by Mr Monticone and Mr Gowing regarding the
matters discussed at the meeting,

I would be grateful if consideration could be given to the Association’s request and
suggestions in light of the concerns and points which have been raised in relation to this
matter and for your advice as soon as possible.

[ have also written along similar lines to the Minister for Agriculture and Water Resources,
the Hon David Littleproud, MP, and the NSW Minister for Minister for Primary Industries,
Minister for Regional Water and Minister for Trade and Industry, the Hon Niall Blair, MLC,
and any assistance you may be able to provide would be greatly appreciated.

Yours sincerely

Y S
¢ ) A /——\

The Hon Barnaby Joyce MP / K

Federal Member for New England

bj.It.tam
Principal Office - Tamworth Tenterfield Office
All Mail: PO Box 963, Tamworth NSW 2340 255 Rouse Street, Tenterfield NSW 2372
Shop 5, 269 Peel Street, Tamworth NSW 2340 ph 02 6736 1099 fax 02 6736 1433
ph 02 6761 3080 fax 02 6761 3380 Authorised by Barnaby Joyce MP, The Nationals,

Tamworth, NSW

barnaby.joyce.mp@aph.gov.au  www.barnabyjoyce.com.au  www.facebook.com/BarnabyJoyceMP
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Peel Valley Water Users Association Inc

The only organisation that represents the Irrigation Industry in the Peel Valley
PO Box 952, Tamworth NSW 2340
peelvalleywaterusers@bigpond.com

Discussion notes — meeting with Barnaby Joyce 4" September 2018

Background information

The total of all the general security entitlement for Peel River irrigators out of Chaffey Dam is
31,000ML, the extraction limit for irrigators is set at 6,100ML annually, and the environment
benefits from 6,257ML annually.

Tamworth Regional Council’s High Security entitlement out of Chaffey Dam is 16,400ML, of
which their average use has been around 4,500ML annually.

A release of 3,780ML of environmental water from Chaffey Dam took place just prior to 30"
June 2018

At the start of this water year (on 1*' July 2018), general security water users were allocated
29% of entitlement. After a review by the Department, the allocation was increased to 36%
of entitlement. However, had the Department done the calculation correctly at the start of
the water year, the allocation would have been around 55% of entitlement. And if Chaffey
Dam had not been enlarged, the allocation for irrigators would have been around 80% of
entitlement, given the storage level of the dam at the start of the water year.

The matter that we are currently requesting assistance with:

During this drought year, the Peel River irrigators are seeking access to some of the water
which would normally be set aside for the environment, so that fodder can be produced to
keep livestock alive, and to assist in producing milk for human consumption.

The Peel Water Sharing Plan originally provided for 1,600ML of environmental water. Upon
the enlargement of Chaffey Dam, this figure was increased to 5,000ML. Since the Water
Sharing Plan was introduced, a further 1,257ML of environmental water has been acquired
by the Commonwealth Environmental Water Holder.

If access to environmental water can be achieved for the irrigators this year, then some
mechanism needs to be introduced to prevent this year’s water usage from triggering a
breach in the extraction limit (for example, this year’s usage should be excluded from the
calculation of the rolling 10 year average water usage)



Australian Government FOIl 190714
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EPBC Ref: 2011/5979

The Hon Barnaby Joyce MP

Minister for Infrastructure and Transport
Parliament House

CANBERRA ACT 2600

Dear Minister

Decision on approval
Port of Townsville Port Expansion Project

| am writing to you in relation to the proposal by the Port of Townsville Limited to expand the
Port of Townsville, by undertaking dredging, land reclamation and construction of infrastructure
at Townsville, Queensland.

| have considered the proposal in accordance with Part 9 of the Environment Protection and
Biodiversity Conservation Act 1999 (EPBC Act) and have decided to grant an approval to the
Port of Townsville Limited. A notice of my decision is attached for your information.

Questions about this decision can be directed to the project manager, s . by
email to $22 or telephone 822

Yours sincerely

/ \/\(

James Barker

Assistant Secretary

Assessments and Governance Branch
< February 2018

GPO Box 787 Canberra ACT 2601 » Telephone 02 6274 1111 » www.environment.gov.au
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